The Ramakrishna Mission
Institute of Culture Libraryt

Presented by

Dr. Baridbaran Mukeriji

RMIOL—8

47167
















MONARCHY AND
THE PEOPLE

1485-1689
By W. T. WAUGH, M.A.

ASSISTANT LECTURER IN HISTORY AT THE UNIVERSITY OF MANCHESTER

LONDON: T. C. & E. C. JACK
67 LONG ACRE, W.C.,, AND EDINBURGH
NEW YORK: DODGE PUBLISHING CO.



RM.C LIB*ARY

i L)rm:
St. Card
Class —
Cat. t—

Bk.Card.] -~

‘Checked | RS




CONTENTS

CHAP PAGR

I. MONARCHY VERSUS ANARCHY . L 7
II. THE REFORMATION . . . . . 16
II. THE ROMANIST REACTION . . . . 30
1vV. THE ELIZABETHAN SETTLEMENT . . . 4
V. CROWN VERSUS PARLIAMENT . . . 47
VI. THE PURITAN REVOLUTION . . . . 61

VII. THE ROYALIST REACTION . . . . 7

VIIIT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SETTLEMENT . . 80

BIBLIOGRAPHY . . . . . . 88

INDEX . . . . . . . .90






MONARCHY AND THE'PEOPLE

CHAPTER 1
MONARCHY VERSUS ANARCHY

ON August 22, 1485, Richard III fell fighting at Bos-
worth. His crown was placed on the head of the
victorious Henry Tudor, and the triumphant army
hailed their leader as King Henry VII.

There was little in Henry’s position to suggest that
he was to inaugurate an era of national vigour and
progress. The success of his rebellion had been due
rather o the defects of Richard and the treachery of
Richard’s followers than o any merit or skill of his
own. Though not so absurd $o contemporaries as it
seems to us, his title to the throne was of the weakest ;
and there were still representatives of the House of
York who might assert their claims without the handi-
cap of unpopularity that had ruined Richard. 3

Even less }ixopeful seemed the prospects of the nation,
It had been passing through one of the darkest periods
of our history. The long sﬁrgggle between the Houses
of York and Lancaster, reproduced everywhere in the
private feuds of the nobility, had crippled the adminis-
trative system. The suffering which resulted from the
ingecurity of life and property was intensified by
economic changes. Corn-land was on all sides being
turned into pasture, and agricultural labourers were
c%uenﬂy thrown out of employment and often
evi from their holdings. In the prevalent disorder
there was no possibility- tl:ut the widespread distress



8 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE
would be remedied by a development in manufacturing

industry.

But whati made the outlook specially black was the
apparent decay of moral and intellectual vigour. The
standard of conduct, both public and private, was low :
treachery and cruelty are perhaps the qualities most
characteristic of the age. The Church, though exter-
nally as strong as ever, was corrupt, unpro, ssive, and
unpopular. And as medimval ideals lost their
power over men’s spirits, medisval problems had lost
their interest for men’s minds. As yet the Universities
had nothing better to offer, nor did the world of politics
seem any more fruitful. The attempt of the Lan-
castrians to rule as constitutional kings had been a
dismal failure, Parliament was discredited. The de
feats of England in the Hundred Years’ War seemed fo
have robbed the nation of its self-respect. Faction
had triumphed over patriotism. And now, utterly
weary of strife, the average Englishman was willing to
accept any form of government that could restore
peace and order.

A century later, with Henry VII’s granddaughter on
the throne, England presents a very different picture.
There are still parties in the nation ; but their (ﬁsputes
turn on questions of religion. There are still economic
troubles ; buf they are diminishing through the growth
of commerce and manufactures. The intellect of The
nation has written many pages in the golden book of
Elizabethan Literature. English patriotism is enthusi-
astically defying the strongest power in Europe.

Many factors helped to produce the transformation.
But the chief credit belongs to the Tudor sovereigns.
‘When the organisation of a state is unable to ad‘g:;t
itself to changing circumstances, a strong force is needed
to hold society together during the transition to a new
system. Af the close of the Middle Ages England, like
other European countries, found this force in the crown.
Now it often happens that the strong rule which re-
stores order imposes itself permanently on the nation



MONARCHY VERSUS ANARCHY 9

to the destruction of consfitutional liberty. But
this was not the case in sixteenth-century land ;
this volume is called, not merely Monarchy, but
Monarchy and the People. The following pages will try
to show, firstly, how the House of Tudor raised the
nation out of the depths to which it had fallen, and,
secondly, how the nation successfully asserted against
the Stuarts its right to control its own destinies. Corni-
siderations of space will necessitate a strict adherence
to the main theme; under-plots and side-issues, how-
ever interesting and important, must be ruthlessly
ignored.

Henry' VII is nof one of the great names in English
history. Yet the wise Francis Bacon has called him a
“ wonder for wise men,” and subsequent research has
not reversed the verdict. It is indeed impossible to like
Henry, Cunning and cold, he could plan and executfe
black crimes with a deliberation that makes them
peculiarly repulsive. But with all his defects he was
the very king for the times. He was defermined fo
rule, and the nation wanted a ruler. He could subordi-
nate passion to policy, and it was passion that had
brought England to the verge of ruin, He was cautious
and parsimonious, and peace and retrenchment were
what England most needed. He was no doubt actuated
by Ttegard for the interests of himself and his crown ;
but at the end of the fifteenth century these were also
the interests of the nation.

Henry’s first task was to secure his own position.
As representative of the House of Lancaster he had to
face the hostility of the House of York; as king he
was confronted by the insubordination of the nobility.
Both difficulties were skilfully overcome. Henry’s merci-
ful treatment of the defeafed Yorkists soon reconciled
most of them to his rule, while his marriage with
Edward IV’s daughter Elizabeth gave a prefext for
submission to those who stood for the principle of
hereditary right. Troublés of course there were, but



10 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

one or two risings were nipped in the bud, and two
impostors who, with foreign aid, impersonated Yorkist
princes were destroyed with ease as soon as they ven-
tured into England. As occasion demanded, dangerous
Yorkists and their supporters were imprisoned, exiled,
or executed. Against aristocratic turbulence Henry
also took successful action. Statutes against the keep-
ing of armed retainers were sternly egﬁ)roed; and for
the trial of powerful offenders against lsw and order
Parliament established a new court of justice consisting
of high officers of state and privy councillors—men
above the influence of fear or corruption. Under its
later name of the Court of Star Chamber this tribunal
has left behind it an evil reputation, but at first it was
& beneficent engine of justice.

Not content with healing the ills of the state, Henry
sought to infuse into it new vigour. Of special moment
is his foreign and commercial policy. The nation was
too much exhausted to stand a big war, and Henry’s
nature was averse from expensive risks. But striking
results were achieved by Henry’s skill in the unscrupu-
lous diplomacy which now rivalled military prowess in
its influence on international politics. With admirable
prescience Honry grasped that Spain was the power of
the immediate future ; the Prince of Wales was married
to the Princess Katharine of Aragon, and on his gg.rly
death the young widow was betrothed to the kmtis
second son Henry. Of equal consequence was the
match concluded between the Princess Margaret and
James IV of Scotland. So well, in fact, did Hen.g
play his cards that by the end of the reign the friend-
ship of England was eagerly sought by continental
states, and the self-respect of the English had begun to
revive.

Though the restoration of internal peace was ifself
enough to stimulate trade, I-Ienry fanned the smoking
flax by protective legislation, navigation laws, and com-
mercial treaties with our chief foreign customers. The
growth of mercantile enterprise was illustrated when



MONARCHY VERSUS ANARCHY 11

John Cabot sailed with the first English expedition to
America; and the reign is marked by a general ex-
pansion of home and foreign trade which, continuing
threughout the Tudor period, did more than anything
else to solve the crying economic problems of the time.

There was inevitably a dark side to Henry’s rule.
Parliament was at first subservient, and afterwards
ne(gilected. In money matters Henry was unscrupulous
and tyrannical. Forced loans were wrung from the
wealthy, and the reign has gained notoriety through
the ingenious methods of extortion practised by the
king’s great minister, Cardinal Morton, and by his later
agents, Empson and Dudley. But there is no need to
dwell on the unpleasant features of Henry’s policy.
The good that he did lived affer him: the evil was
mostly interred with his bones. The value of his work
is best shown by what the nation accomplished and
endured under his son.

When Henry VIII became king he was greeted with
delight as the antithesis of his unattractive father.
Witi his zeal for military glory, passion for sport,
interest in letters and the fine arts, love of pomp and
pageantry, weakness for sensual indulgence, and appa-
rent contempt for the business of state, the new king
seemed to have drawn his nature from his grandfather,
Edward IV, and to have nothing of Henry VII in his
composition. But there was another side to his char-
acter—a side which became more and more conspicuous
as Henry grew older. He had inherited his father’s
forceful personality, capacity for application, and, above
all, his skill in adjusting means to ends. And it is on
these qualities that his fame rests.

At first, however, the great despot and statesman
was obscured by the dashing young gallant. For nearly
half the reign it seemed to contemporaries that the real
ruler of England was not Henry but Thomas Wolsey,
Chancellor, Cardinal, Archbishop of York, and holder
of lesser dignities without,end. .

Wolsey is one of the famous men of our history.



12 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

His undistinguished origin, his brilliant career at
Oxford, his rapid rise in the diplomatic service,
his unﬁx:oedented power and magnificence, his sudden
ruin, have all unmited to give him a reputation
greater than he deserves. Despite his admirable zeal,
address, and insight, his activity bore little fruit.
Wo]sey‘s fame rests mainly on his handling of forei
affairs, and it is frue that he steered England safely
through dangers incurred bly the headstrong young
king, extricated her without loss from two unnecessary
wars, and enabled her to play a part in international
diplomacy to which her intrinsic strength by no means
entitled her. But when his fine-spun intrigues were
all broken by his master, it is questionable whether the
position of England was really stronger than before his
rise to power.

Wolsey’s domestic policy was equally futile. His
schemes for dealing with social distress came to no-
thing, His projected reform of the Church lcd only to
the suppression of a few small monasteries, and as the
Cardinal himself was an embodiment of some of the
worst ecclesiastical abuses, it is open to doubt whether
he would ever have gone much further.

In spite of Henry’s comparative obscurity for many
years, it is clear that Wolsey’s power was always de-
pendent on his support, and that when the fwo differed
it was usually Henry who had his way. It must be
noted also that Henry took the credit for Wolsey’s
successes, while everything unpopular or unfortunate
was set down against the Cardinal? Wolsey had scarce
o friend in the country. He was hated by the nobles
as an upstart, by the landlords as & demagogue, by the
poor as a hypocrite, and by the laity in general as the
official leader of the clergy and & bulwark of ecclesi-
astical privilege. But of all the mud that was thrown
at Wolsey very little reached the king. If war with
France necessitated heavy taxation, it was Wolsey who
had to face the angry Parliament; and when in 1526
the nation refused to raise a large loan, Henry gained



MONARCHY VERSUS ANARCHY 13

much glory by interposing to save his le from his
minister’s rapacity. The king in fact relzoiged much of
his early popularity, while he was gaining experience
from Wolsey’s mistakes.

If we look only at the features which most impressed
contemporaries, the first half of Henry’s reign seems a
barren time. But a wider survey shows that the nation
was progressing rapidly through its convalescence. The
nobility were easily held in check. National pride was
stimulated by Henry’s wars, unnecessary and fruitless
though they were. But the most significant feature of
these years was the rapid advance of the Renaissance
or Revival of Learning. This wonderful movement
began in Italy with the renewal of interest in the lo
neglected art and literature of the ancient world.
Enthusiasm for antiquity naturally led to criticism of
the systems of thoug(})t and methods of education that
had {:en authoritative in the Middle Ages. At the
beginning of the sixteenth century all established ideas
were in the melting-pot. Science was becoming revolu-
tionised by the geo¥mphics,l discoveries of Columbus
and the astronomical researches of Copernicus. Politi-
cal axioms were being overthrown by the study of
Greek and Roman history and institutions. Above all,
the teachings of the Church were undergoing keen and
destructive criticism. Thanks to the invention of the

rinting-press the new spirit was spreading its influence
and wide.

Throughout the fifteenth century the Renaissance
was a growing force in southern Europe ; but it was not
till the days of Henry VII that it struck firm root in
England. The king, and still more his mother Margaret
Beaufort, showed a practical if not very intelligent
sympathy with the new ideas, and to their munificence
must be given some of the credit for the marked revival
of fruitful activity at the Universities. After the
accession of Henry VIII the movement spread fast.
At first the effect was seen in brilliant political specula-
tions, like the Utopia of SixThomas More, or in denuncia-



14 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

tions of ecclesiastical abuses. But the spirit of the
Renaissance asked the why and wherefore of everything,
and it was inevitable that the very foundations of the
Church should be attacked in England as elsewhere.
The clergy, indeed, with a few notable exceptions,
showed bitter hostility to the New Learning. They
were in fact the chief obstacle to progress when in 1527
Henry entered on a course of action which was to end in
religious revolution.



CHAPTER II
THE REFORMATION

In 1527 it became known that Henry wished fo be
divorced from his wife, Katharine of Aragon. The
king declared that “ his marriage had crept too nigh
his conscience.” Katharine was his brother’s widow,
and therefore within the prohibited degrees. True, the

pe had granted a dispensation to render the marriage
E;aL But was the papal power competent to do this ?
And even if in general it was, were there not special
circumstances which made the validity of this particular
dispensation highly doubtful ? Moreover, only one of
Katharine’s children, and that a girl, had survived
infancy. It was clear that the curse of God rested on
the unhallowed union.

Katharine’s friends scoffed. The truth was that the
king’s conscience “had crept too nigh another lady.”
It was Henry’s ion for Anne Boleyn, one of the
court beauties, that had made his moral sense so un-
usually acute, .

Henry’s conscience deserved no mercy, Buf his
sham scruples were not solely due to his infatuation
for Anne, The leading motive must rather be sought
in his desire for & maiv heir. It was generally expected
that the accession of a woman would be followed by
disorder, and even if she mhnaged to maintain her
authority, the question of her marriage would give rise
to almost insuperable difficulties. That Henry’s appre-

nsions were not groundless is shown by the later
troubles of his daughter Mary and by the extinction
of his line at the death of the virgin-queen Elizabeth.

15



16 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

On the other hand, a male heir would probably succeed
unchallenged, and here too events confirmed his judg-
ment. To Henry, naturally concerned for the future

rity of his house, a legitimate son seemed an
object for which the greatest risks might be justified.
Of course, when once he was determined to marry again,
his passion for Anne suggested her as a suitable queen ;
and it is conceivable that he really did come to believe
that his union with Katharine was under a curse. But
Anne and his conscience were only secondary causes of
the unexpected sequel. ,

The law of the Church knew of no divorce in our
sense of the term. Henry, however, expected that
Pope Clement VII would easily be persuaded to declare
the marriage invalid from the first. There were many pre-
cedents for such a pronouncement, and it chanced that
Clement was at the moment anxious fo secure Henry’s
support against the Emperor Charles V. But just after
Henry had revealed his intentions, news reached England
that Rome had been sacked by Charles’s troops and that
the pope was & prisoner. From Henry’s standpoint
nothing worse could have happened ; for Katharine was
Charles’s aunt, and he set great store on her influence
at the English court.

But Henry had gone too far to draw back. The next
year was spent in trying to win over the pope. Per-
suasion was tried, promises, threats. But the influence
of Charles and Clement’s reluctance to denounce an act
of one of his predecessors foiled all the devices of the
Erﬁg]ish envoys. When at length the pope found him-
self free he would do no more than appoint a commission
to try the case.

The commissioners were Cardinal Campe%ﬁ':, who
was well known in England, and Wolsey. latter
thought Henry unwise in offending the Emperor, and
Anne Boleyn was one of his worst enemies. Her influ-
ence indeed had already impaired Henry’s confidence
in his minister. Aware of this, and taught by experi-
ence that, however much he might dislike Henry’s



THE -REFORMATION w

policy, it would be fatal to oppose it, Wolsey was
anxious o secure his future by some signal service on
the commission, But here he was thwarted by the
pope. Political considerations urged Clement fo post-
pone a definite pronouncement, and Campeggio was in-
structed to waste as much time as he could. The wﬂ?
1ltalian entered fully into the spirit of his master’s
policy, and it was not till June 1529 that the commis-
sion held its first sitting. Katharine indignantly re-
fused fo acknowledge the competence of the tribunal,
and appealed to Clement himself. Nevertheless the
commissioners proceeded to hear evidence on both sides,
and from the attitude of Wolsey everyone anticipated
& judgment agreeable to the king. First, however,
Campeggio insisted on adjourning the court for the long
vacation ; and before the king’s wrath had cooled he
learned that the pope had called the case to Rome and
cited both parties to appear in person.

Tricked and insulted, Henry boiled over with indigna-
tion against the pope and his two commissioners. His
vengeance soon fell on the innocent Wolsey, whose
powers as pa(Pal legate and Cardinal were declared to
have frenched on the king’s authority, and therefore to
have involved him in an offence against the Statute of
Premunire. The charge was absurd; but Wolsey’s
knowledge of the king counselled him to make an abject
submission. For a time he was allowed to retire to
his Archbishopric of York; but there his zeal in the
performance of his spiritual functions soon won him a
posularity which aroused the jealous alarm of Henry ;
and after a few months he was summoned to London
to answer a charge of treason. On the way he fell
grievously sick, and died at Leicester Abbey, protesting
ab the last his devotion to his ungrateful sovereign.

The ruin of Wolsey miiht gratify the king and im-
ress the nation with a wholesome dread of his power,
ut it did nothing towards setting him free from

Katharine. Henry, however, was already working on
two different lines towards the attainment of his end.
B



18 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

It was of course out of the question that a King of
Enggnd should go as a suitor to Rome. But a Cam-
bridge don, 13’ name Thomas Cranmer, had persuaded
Henry that if he could %et the suﬁ)port of the Uni-
versities of Europe he might ignore the pope altogether.
During 1530 English envoys scoured the Continent, col-
lecting the opinions of the learned on the validity of
Henry’s marriage. The result, however, was unsatis-
factor Universities in the territories of Charles were
for Katharine ; those under the influence of Charles’s
enemies, against her. Henry had henceforth to rely
on the second string to his bow—the English Parliament.

In spite of his dealings with the Universities, Henry
was loth to break with the pope. From 1529 to 1532
his aim was to frighten Clement into compliance. The
anti-clerical spirit of the nation was to be used for an
attack on the privileges of the clergy and the rights of
the Y:pacy. Clement, was to see that Henry had the
people behind him. ’

e Parliament which was to be Henry’s weapon
first met in the autumn of 1529. Royal influence
been freely exerted to secure the return of suitable
members, but even without it there would have been
little protest against Henry’s first shots at the pope—
acts against non-resident clergy and the extortionate
fees levied for the performance of clerical duties. Then
followed a pause while Henry noted the effect on
Clement. As the pope remained obdurate, Henry re-
turned to the attack. In 1531 all the English clergy
were accused of an offence against the Statute of Pre-
munire for acknowledging Wolsey’s authority as legate.
No more unreasonable charge could have been con-
ceived. Bubt the clergy, afraid of more legislation
against them, bought the king’s pardon by a large
grant of money and by recognising him as *sole pro-
tector and sllépreme head of the l'(Lgh\noh and clergy in
England.” Next year Parliament cut off one of the
chief sources of papal revenue, and the clergy were
made to admit that the laws of the Church were invalid



THE REFORMATION 19

unless the king had agreed to them. But even these .
blows failed to move the obstinate Clement, and Henry
at last resolved on open defiance. If the pope would
not give him what he wanted, he would take it himself.

In the summer of 1532 the see of Canterbury fell
vacant. The king’s influence secured the election of
Cranmer, who, despite the failure of the appeal to the
Universities, was high in Henry’s favour; and with
great cunning the pope was lured into confirming the
appointment. By the time that Cranmer’s position was
secure, Parliament had passed an Act forbidding appeals
to Rome. The new primate at once went through the
formality of trying Henry’s suit, and speedily pronounced
in his favour. Anme, already sccretly married to
Henry, was crowned, and soon afterwards she gave
birth to a daughter, the future Queen Elizabeth.

Henry had reached the goal towards which all his
actions had for six years been directed. But there was
no stopping at the point reached. He had defied the
papacy, and an irrevocable breach was the only alter-
native to a complete surrender. Without hesitation
Henry began to cut the last strands that bound England
to Rome. It was a daring move. Not only would it
make Henry an outlaw among the sovereigns of Europe,
but his rebellion against the head of Christendom was
regarded with horror by numbers of his own subjects.
These, then, must be destroyed or terrified, so that if
foreign intervention should be attempted, it would re-
ceive no aid from internal discontent.

The year 1534 accordingly saw the passing of the
Act of Succession and the Act of Supremacy. The
first declared that the issue of Anne Boleyn should
succeed to the throne, and demanded from all English-
men an oath of obedience to the measure. The Act of
Supremacy gave to the king the title of Supreme Head
of the Church, with all the power and authority apper-
taining to that dignity. What that “ power and autho-
rity * involved no one knew, and the question was never
clearly answered. But it was this very vagueness that



20 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

made the Act so dangerous, especially in conjunction
with another measure d at this time, which made
it treason to deny the king’s right to any of his titles,
Considering the nature of the revolution that Henry
was effecting, he had wonderfully little trouble with his
subjects. Several Carthusian monks paid the penalty
for refusing to recognise the king’s new title; and a
gveaf. impression was made by the execution in 1535 of
ishop Fisher and Sir Thomas More. Both were
eminent for piety, learning, and political wisdom. Both
had been personal friends of the king. Both were fully
alive to the existence of ecclesiastical corruption. But
as devoted Catholics, they could lend no countenance
to Henry’s revolt against Rome, and their fate was
sealed by their steadfast refusal to take the oath of
succession and to acknowledge Henry as Supreme Head
of the Church. Their courage, however, produced little
effect, for few Englishmen thought the pope worth
dying for. On the other hand, Henry’s determination
to brook no resistance made him more feared than ever.
Hitherto Henry had gained little but trouble and
danger from his quarrel with Rome. After 1535,
however, his enterprise began to pay. It is during the
next few years that we can most clearly trace the influ-
ence of Thomas Cromwell. Cromwell, & man of obscure
birth, had been a soldier, a money-lender, a lawyer,
but it was as an able servant of Wolsey that he
had first won Henry’s notice. While always loyal to
the Cardinal, he had managed to conciliate his master’s
enemies ; and after Wolsey’s death he was treated
with ever-increasing confidence by the king. Thoroughly
unscrupulous, and a bitter enemy of the clergy, he
was the very counsellor that He: wanted. His
advice had probably precipitated the. final breach
with Rome, and it was almost certainly he who now
drew Henry’s attention to the advantages that might
be gained from an attack on the monasteries. As
a class, the monks were hostile to Henry's anti-papal
policy. If they were punished by the loss of their pro-



THE REFORMATION 21

rty, the erown would be enriched, enthusiasm for
E;nry might be aroused by a decrease in taxation,
and judicious gifts might create a party bound by
material ties to the new order. A pretext lay ready
in the notorious corruption of many monasteries.

Given a free hand by the king, Cromwell instituted
an inquiry into the religious houses. In seven months
his agents rushed over England, and then presented a
reﬁort full of astounding and revolting evidence. A
bill for the suppression of 370 of the smaller monasteries
was introduced into Parliament. Cromwell’s report
secured its passage: two thousand monks and nuns
became homeless, and property of immense value passed
into the king’s hand.

From the moral standpoint the suppression was an
act of naked injustice. The haste of Cromwell’s com-
missioners is enough to prove that no attempt at a
judicial inquiry was made. Henry and Cromwell in-
deed admitted as much by dissolving not only the
houses condemned in the report but also those ac-
gl}ted or overlooked. But it does not follow that the

isappearance of the monasteries was a calamity for
the nation. Apart from Cromwell’s inquiry, there is
abundant evidence not only that monasticism was
riddled with abuses, but that in many respects it was
a serious drag on general progress. The monks were
the arch-enemies oge the Renaissance, and their much-
lauded charity pauperised the least deserving elements
of the population. Public opinion in most parts ac-
ce e suppression with significant coolness.
yal gree(f soon found an excuse for devouring the
monasteries that remained. In the north the monks
had retained some of their primitive virtue and popu-
larity. Their misfortunes excited & rebellion in York-
shire and the neighbouring counties. This rising—
known as the Pilgrimage of Grace—took the form of a
orusade against the recent develogements of Henry’s
policy. In the forefront of their demands the rebels
placed the restoration of the abbeys z%d‘ _glhe banish-



22 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

ment of Cromwell. Henry’s fair promises, however,
induced them to disperse, only to learn that a king’s
word is soon broken and a king’s vengeance severe.

A number of abbots had been concerned in the
Pilgrimage. It was now laid down that if an abbot
commifted trcason, his house was ipso facto dissolved.
The principle was applied in all parts of the country.
Abbots were found guilty of seditious talk or of con-
cealing property from Cromwell’s commissioners. Three
were executed. Others were frightened, cajoled, or
bribed into handing over their monasteries to Henry.
In 1540 the last surviving abbey, that of Waltham,
surrendered. An Act of Parliament had already con-
firmed the king in the possession of the forfeited pro-

rty.

Many of the monastic estates werc given away.
Others were sold, generally for less than their just
value. Of the revenue obtained some went to the
establishment of new bishoprics, some was spent on the
navy, most was swallowed up by Henry’s later wars.
But the promised endowment of education was dis-
gracefully neglected, and taxation remained as heavy
as before.

It must be borne in mind that the changes hitherto
noticed concerned only the government and organisa-
tion of the Church. In themselves they made no differ-
ence to worship or belief. Henry wished to expel papal
influence from England, and to bring the clerﬁdinto
complete dependence on the crown; but he no
quarrel with the Catholic system of theology. And this
attitude was approved by the majority of the nation.

There was, however, a strong party in full sympathy
with the Protestant reformation, which since 1517 had
been turning the Continent upside down. As early as
1521 the new theology was accepted by several well-
known scholars at Cambridge, Cranmer among them ;
and despite the hostility of Henry, who had already
signalised his orthodoxy by a book against Luther, re-
formed opinions made steady progress. Encouraged by



THE REFORMATION 28

the growing estrangement between Henry and Rome,
the advance of Protestantism was accelerated while the
divorce suit was pending, and became very rapid after
1533. Queen Anne was inclined to favour the re-
formers ; Archbishop Cranmer was a sincere if some-
what timid Protestant ; and Chief Secretary Cromwell,
though a man of no religious convictions, sympathised
with the negative side of the reformation, and recog-
nised in the Protestants valuable allies in his attack
on the Church. By 1536 there were five Protestant
bishops.

That year saw the execution of Anne Boleyn on an
ill-founded charge of infidelity ; but her place was soon
taken by Jane Seymour, whose zecal for reform was still
greater. Shortly afterwards an authoritative pro-
nouncement on doctrine, drawn &p by Henry and
accepted by the clergy, made some important conces-
sions to the reformers. In the following years there
came the final assault on the monasteries; an inspec-
tion of miraculous relics and images led to the discovery
of sensational frauds; several famous shrines were
despoiled of their treasures, and the clergy were en-
joined to discourage pilgrimages. It was ordered that
& Bible should be placed in every church for public use,
and the year 1537 saw the publication of the first
Authoriseg Version in English. Everything seemed fo
presage a complete and speedy triumph of Profes-
tantism,

But suddenly the onward march of the reformers
was checked by the king. For once he had allowed a
minister to carry Lim further than he really wished ;
i was time to assert his authority. Catholicism with-
out the pope remained his ideal, and he clung to it the
more as Protestantism was still generally unpopular.
Changes in the services, the destruction of shrines and
images, outraged the feelings of thousands who had
been left cold by the repudiation of papal authority
and the suppression of the monasteries. Internal har-
mony was essential in face of the efforts of the pope



24 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

to organise & European crusade against England, and
internal harmony might best be secg:red by cgolncilin,ting
the religious prejudices of the bulk of the nation,

Accordingly in 1539 the Statute of Six Articles, passed
by both Parliament and Convocation, fell like a thunder-
bolt on the Protestants. It was heresy to deny tran-
substantiation, felony to denounce the confessional and
clerical celibacy ; everyone must go to confession and
mass, The reformers had lost not only freedom of
speech, but freedom of conscience.

The passing of the statute had as its natural sequel
the fall of Cromwell. His luck was out. Just when
royal favour was beginning to leave him, he had arranged
a marriage botween Henry, for once a widower from
natural causes, and Anne of Cleves, a German princess
of some diplomatic significance. The bride proved ugly
and otherwise unattractive. Her defects were visited
on Cromwell. Accused of favouring heresy and be-
traying the king’s interests, he was sentenced to death
by Act of Parliament and executed without trial.

Anne of Cleves was soon divorced. Her suecessor,
Katharine Howard, was the niece of the Duke of Nor-
folk, one of the leaders of the Catholics. Tor some time
the Statute of Six Articles was enforced with vigour,
and the whole nation was in terror of the king. At
the close of 1540 the cause of reform seemed in a sad
plight indeed.

%he reaction, however, was short-lived. Till the end
of the reign, it is true, the Six Articles remained in force,
and the last year of Henry's life was marked by a
sharp persccution. But on the whole Protestantism
continued to make progress. There was no systematic
attempt to root it out. Despite the machinations of
the Catholics, Cranmer kept his archbishopric, and re-
taining as he always did the king’s favour and trust,
was able to protect the heretics and prevent conserva-
tive zealots from going beyond the statute of 1539.
And as time went on, circumstances once more favoured
the reform party. Katharine Howard was proved



THE REFORMATION 25

guilty of infidelity and executed. The fame of the next
queen, Katharine Parr, rests chiefly on the fact that she
survived her hushand, but such influence as she exerted
was cast on the side of Protestantism. Henry, more-
over, became involved in war with Scotland and France ;
the expense of the operations revived his interest in
the purification of the Church; and an\Act was passed
for the suppression of all chantries and religious colleges.
A further effect of the wars was the ‘rise to influence
of two Protestants in the Earl of Hertford, brother of
Jane Seymour, and Viscount Lisle, the son of Henry VII's
extortioner Dudley. They had just driven the Catholic
leaders from the royal council when in 1547 came the
unexpected death of the king.

In a brief sketch it is difficult to do justice to the
character and abilities of Henry VIII. He was a bad
man, sensual, selfish, cynical, and brutal. But he was
a great king, There is something magnificent about
his very crimes. It cannot be said that he failed in
anything he undertook, and he ran greater risks than
any other king in English history. He defied the
mightiest potentates of his time ; he laid hands on the
most venerable institution in his country, and violated
the most cherished beliefs of thousands of his own
subjects ; he beheaded, plundered, and bullied as and
when the fancy seized him. And yet at his death
England was stronger and better governed than it was
at his accession; and, wonderful though it be, the
nation at large was proud of him, and, as “ bluff King
Hal,” held him in admiring remembrance.

Henry’s death came at an opportune moment for
Protestantism. The reformers hel%oa, majority on the
council he had nominated to govern for the son of Jane
_Segmour, who now, at the age of nine, beeame King
Edward VI. Their influence was at once felt in the
choice of Hertford, soon to become Duke of Somerset,
a8 protector of the realm.

n moral character Somerset stands among the most
Tespectable of sixteenth;century statesmen. He was



26 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

a sincere su{)porter of both religious and social reform,
Unfortunately he was avaricious—a fault which exposed
him to the charge of self-seeking ; and, what was more
serious, he was unpractical and tactless. The last
weakness was conspicuous in his efforts to realise
Henry’s ambition of arranging a match between Edward
and the little Queen of Scots. Though it led to military
successes, Somerset’s trust in fire and sword defeated
his own ends, for it drove the Scots to send Queen
Mary to France and thus strengthened the bonds be-
tween England’s chief enemies.

More wisdom marked Somerset’s religious policy.
Affer Henry’s death the Government ceased to uphold
Catholic doctrine, and the laws against heresy, including
the Statute of Six Articles, were repealed in Edward’s
first Parliament. Anxious, however, to gauge the feel-
ing of the nation, the council at first adopted what was
almost an attitude of toleration. But this led to utter
confusion. Service in one parish might be Catholic, in
the next Lutheran, in the next neither. English Pro-
testantism, in fact, was no longer united. There were
moderate men like Cranmer whose views were subse-
quently embodied in the reformed Church of England.
There were Lutherans, equally cautious on different
lines ; and there were radical Zwinglians and Calvinists,
not to mention fanatical sects without end. The air
was rent by theological controversy of incredible
bitterness and scurrility. If only in the interests of
peace and order, an authoritative settlement was im-
perative.

In numbers the Catholics had an overwhelming
superiority ; bub this advantage was nullified by the

ter enthusiasm and energy of the Protestants.

is balance of parties lent itself fo the moderate aims

of Somerset, and the settlement adopted was naturally
& compromise.

Cranmer had i'lust finished compiling & new service-
book. After slight amendment in a conservative
direction, his work was accepted by Parliament, and



THE REFORMATION 27

early in 1649 the firsh Act of Uniformity enjoined on
all clergy the use of the first Book of Common Prayer.

The government and organisation of the Churclyx -
mained as Henry had left them, and this was pleasing
to the Catholics. But in theology, as in its regulations
for worship, the book was an attempt to conciliate all
the important parties. Catholics might derive comfort
from the continued sanction of a stately ceremonial
and of elaborate ornaments and vestments. Protes-
tants, on tho other hand, would note with relief that the
services were fo be in the vernacular, and that, though
the book left room for much ritual, it enjoined little.
But like most attempts at compromise in a time of
strong feeling, the new services aroused general dis-
satisfaction. Before long the Catholics of Devon and
Cornwall broke into open rebellion.

Somerset’smerciful nature shrank from stern measures;
but his colleagues raised a force which soon put down
the rising. Simultaneously, however, the Protector’s
difficulties were moro than doubled by another revolt
in Norfolk. This movement had nothing to do with the
Prayer-book, but owed its origin to those social griev-
ances which Henry VII and Wolsey had in vain tried
to remedy. Commerce and manufactures were indeed
developing, but not fast enough to provide employment
for ali those thrown out of work by the abandonment
of agriculture for sheep-rearing. Somerset, always sym-
pathetic with the poor, had appointed a commission
to inquire into the illegal conversion of corn-land info
pasture. But thwarted at cvery turn by the landlords,
the inquiry proved fruitless; and the disappointment
of the peasants found vent in widespread disorder. In
Norfolk it came to organised rebellion under the leader-
ship of a well-to-do tanner named Robert Ket. The
discipline and restraint of Ket’s followers increased
Somerset’s aversion to violent reprisals; again his col-
leagues had to act without him, and the movement
was quelled by Lisle, now Earl of Warwick, who for
some time had been trying to undermine the Pro-



28 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

tector’s lposil;ion. The victorious general seized the
favourable moment; Somerset was driven from the
Protectorship ; and for the rest of the reign Warwick
controlled the destinies of the country.

The Duke of Northumberland, to give Warwick his
later and befter-known title, was a Thomas Cromwell
without that statesman’s few virtues and many talents.
His support of the reformation was based on self-
interest, and he made no effort to conceal his insincerity
and lack of scruple. One by one his opponents were
removed from the council, and an attempt by Somerset
to recover his ascendancy brought him to the block.
As for the Church, it was oppressed without mercy.
Several bishops of Catholic views were imprisoned, two
sees altogether suppressed, and many other episcopal
estates seized for the benefit of Northumberland and his
creatures. It served Northumberland’s turn to sup-
port the demands for further reform, and in 15662 a
second Act of Uniformity introduced a revised Prayer-
book, which, though falling short of the wishes of ex-
tremists, was distinctly Protestant in character. North-
umberland’s interest in fhe change was explained by
the aﬁpoinﬁmenﬁ of commissioners to remove from the
churches all ornaments which the new book rendered
superfluous. All articles of value, sometimes the very
church bells, were seized by these rapacious brigands.

Henry VIII had done things as bad, but he had a
regard for public opinion which Northumberland lacked.
Northumberland’s rule, too, was utterly incapable.
Disorder was rife at home, and England fell into con-
tempt abroad. Protestantism was not popular in itself,
and it was now associated in the mind of the nation with
injustice, incompetence, and disgrace.

The death of the king in 1553 brought his minister’s
headlong career to an abrupt end. Northumberland
indeed tried to prolong his power by inducing Edward
to bequeath the crown to his daughter-in-law, Lady
Jane Grey, a descendant of Henry VII. But the
daring scheme failed hopelessly. On every ground



THE . REFORMATION 20

Henry VIID's elder daughter Mary was rightful heir,
and on Edward’s death no one was willing to support
Jane. On the contrary, the home counties rose for
Mary, and her speedy triumph was followed by the
consignment of Northumberland to the Tower.



CHAPTER III
THE ROMANIST REACTION

Mary’s accession was received with general rejoicing.
The nation had had enough of Seymours and Dudleys,
and was glad to be once more governed by a Tudor.
It was felt, moreover, that amends were due to Mary
for the contempt and neglect she had long cxperienced
from her father and for the restraint and annoyance to
which she had been subjected by Northumberland.
Her devotion to the Roman faith was also in her favour,
for Protestantism had overdrawn its credit with the
nation, and public opinion wished to make it pay.

In private character Mary was the best of the Tudor
sovereigns. She was sincercly religious and devoted to
principle. It is indeed a hard fate that has made her
the only Tudor with whom a bad epithet is popularly
associated. Buf it was Mary’s lot to rule England at
a time when her best qualities inevitably led to hideous
results,

That Mary was not by nature “bloody ” was shown
by her treatment of Northumberland’s plot. The duke
himself deserved and reccived no mercy, but of his
accomplices only two were put to death and many went
altoiether unpunished. With her popularity enhanced
by her leniency, the queen turned her mind fo the
realisation of three onds on which she had set her heart.
Firstly, she must marry. Secondly, the realm must be
restored to union with Rome. Thirdly, heresy must
be stamped out.

Before long the nation learned that negotiations were
on foot for the marriage of the queen to Philip, son of

S



THE ROMANIST REACTION 81

the Emperor Charles, and heir to the throne of Spain.

 Half a iard herself, Mary was the more eager for
the match that Spain was the chief upholder of Catho-
Licism. But Englishmen gencrally regarded the project
with distrust; proud of their national independence
since the exploits of Henry VIII, they feared that
English interests would be sacrificed in support of
Spain’s continental ambitions, The intensity of this
fecling was shown by several risings, one of which,
under Sir Thomas Wyatt, came nearer success than
any other rebellion in Tudor times. But its chief
result was the execution of Lady Jane Grey, the queen
fearing that she would be a focus of sedition as long as
she lived. With true Tudor tenacity Mary kept to her
purpose and married Philip.

In the meantime religious reaction was proceeding
apace. The Acts of Uniformity were repcaled by Mary’s
first Parliament, and the revival of Catholic worship
and institutions was encouraged by the Government.
The queen’s accession had been followed by a stampede
of Protestant divines to the Continent, and of those
who stood their ground the most notable were im-
prisoned. Vacant sees were given to Catholics.

Mary’s aim was to undo every chango that had been
made since the beginning of the divorce suit; she
wished, in fact, to restore the medizval relations be-
tween Church and State. So sweeping a reaction was
certainly not desired by the majority of her subjects.
The average Englishman was proud of Henry VIII's
rebellion against the pope, and had no wish to return
under the yoke of an Italian bishop. Nevertheless, the
general desire to plecse the quecn disposed the nation
to waive its objection.

But in the way of Mary’s complete success there was
a still more serious obstacle. What was to become of
the confiscated property of the Church—in particular
the monastic lands ¥ Mary’s intention to restore every-
thing to its original owners was met by the unyielding
resistance of those who were enjoying the plunder.



82 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

Henry had created a vested interest in the new order,
and when reaction was in full flood, this alone stood
firm. Cardinal Pole, the pope’s envoy, was at last
driven to agree that property seized by Act of Parlia-
ment need not be given back. Onl{ then would the
Houses agree to recognise the papal supremacy, and
admit Pole to pronounce the reconciliation of England
and the Church of Rome.

About the same time the revival of the laws against
heresy put Mary in a position to attempt the extirpa-
tion of Protestantism. With the help and encourage-
ment of Pole, now Archbishop of Canterbury, she soon
initiated a bitter persecution. Early in 15565 the burn-
ings began. John Rogers, a well-known Protestant
divine, “broke the ice.” Within six months he was
followed by fifty victims, and later in the year by Hugh
Latimer and Nicholas Ridley, both bishops and among
the most illustrious leaders of English Protestantism.
The persecution continued till the end of -the reign, by
which time some three hundred Protestants, mostly from
London and the south-east, had met their fate. In
1556 Cranmer himself came to his end. Mary knew no
mercy for the man whose sentence had divorced her
mother, but her vengeance was deferred in the hope
that by some notable act of apostasy this arch-heretio
might bring discredit on his own cause. Mary’s plan
almost succeeded. Apart from his constitutional
timidity, Cranmer was in a real quandary when Mary
became quecn. He was a Protestant ; he was also a
believer in the divine right of the sovereign to deter-
mine the religion of his subjects. Hitherto both views
had generally been compatible ; now there was a col-
lision, and Cranmer wavered. In his perplexity and
fear he put his name to two miserable recantations of
all he had striven for during the past twenty years.
But when, despite his surrender, he was led forth to
death, his conscience triumphed. His last speech was
8 defiant vindication of Protestantism; and when
brought to the stake, he straightway thrust into the



' THE ROMANIST REACTION 88

flame the hand which had signed his disgrace, deter-
mined %hat the offending member should be the first
to perish. ~
ever did the blood of martyrs bear more fruit for
their cause. Up fo this time Protestantism had to
most Englishmen been synonymous with, greed and in-
justice. Now it was evidently something worth dying
}or. Cranmer’s defiant end, Latimer’s jest ab the stake,
the patient endurance of scores of unheroic men and
women, evoked the admiration which is never denied
to courage. Admiration was reinforced by pity. The
average Englishman might dislike Protestantism, but
he had no wish to see friends and neighbours burned
for clinging to a religion which he himself had accepted
under Edward VI, and which he would be prepared to
accept again if the times altered. He had never ex-
pected anything like this when Parliament revived the
heresy laws. Henry VIII and Northumberland had
been mercy itself in comparison with the present
tyranny. The change was clearly the effect of papal
supremacy. If the choice lay between Protestantism
and Rome, he would certainly choose Protestantism.

As the devoted servant of the papacy, Mary came in
for general execration, and the complete loss of her
popularity was accelerated by the results of her mar-
riage. Philip’s contempt for English interests kindled
a hatred of Spain which culminated when his unbounded
influence over Mary drew her into the war which he
was waging against France. To England the conflict
brought nothing but calamity. The French took
Calais. Soldiers and sailors were mutinous and fought
badly. Financial disaster began to threaten. A general
feeling of hopelessness prevailed, for the Government
and the nation were utterly out of sympathy. Some
great catastrophe seemed inevitable, when towards the
end of 1668 Mary died, worn out by anxiety and dis-
appointment. Her death, like her accession, was re-
ceived with public rejoicing.



CHAPTER IV
THE ELIZABETHAN SETTLEMENT

At the death of Mary it looked as if the house of Tudor
had been & failure. The state of the country seemed
little better than it was in 1485. Even the succession
to the throne was uncertain. By Act of Parliament the
rightful queen was Elizabeth. But Romanists regarded
Anne Boleyn’s daughter as illegitimate, and preferred
the claim of Mary Queen of Scots, the granddaughter
of Henry VIII's sister Margaret.

The prospect, however, would have appeared less
black if more had been known about Elizabeth’s char-
acter. The new queen was a thorough Tudor. At
times her cunning, restraint, and meanness make her
seem like a re-incarnation of Henry VII. Buf her
general dignity and occasional daring, her insight into
national feeling and power of evoking popular enthusi-
asm, remind us how much she owedpo to her father.
Her religious belief was as elastic as her code of morality ;
her outlook and interests were, in fact, distinctly secular.
It is a sad reflection that the unscrupulous and worldly
Elizabeth was far better fitted to rule England than her
single-minded and devout sister.

The queen had a vast admiration for her father, and
fully understood the causes of his success. Recent
disaster and disaffection had been due to the fact that
since 1547 a series of minorities had been able fo impose
their wills on the nation. Now Henry had generally
carried the majority of his subjects with him, and
consequently England emerged from the ordeal of his
reign with increased strengg?. It was, therefore, Eliza-



THE ELIZABETHAN SETTLEMENT 385

beth’s leading aim to restore internal harmony and
sympathy between governor and governed. The first
step must be the settlement of religion.

hree courses were open fo a practical statesman.
Mary’s policy might be continued. Buf the nation at
large hated the pope, and it was by no means cerfain
that convinced Romanists would in any event recognise
Elizabeth. Secondly, a return to Henry VIII’s * middle
way ” was possible. Elizabeth, it seems, at one time
favoured this solution, and it would have been accept-
able to the majority of her subjects. But it would
have encountered the hostility of the enthusiasts on
each side, of all, in fact, who mattered most. There
remained the possibillty of a return to the days of
Edward VI. At first sight such a policy might seem
singularly unpromising, Buf the Prayer-book of 1552
would win the support of the convinced Protestants,
and as for the mass of the waverers and indifferent,
they might be expected to follow the lead of the crown.
After all, much had happened in the last five years.
Northumberland’s excesses had been forgotten in ad-
miration for the Protestant martyrs. Very advanced
views had gained & hold in Scotland, and had increased
their influence among the English reformers. What
was extreme radicalism in 1552 might therefore seem
moderate compromise now.

Elizabeth was in no hurry with her decision. As in
the two previous reigns, there was a pause while the
new sovereign gauged public opinion. Then, however,
the Acts of Supremacy and Uniformity were drafted,
and with some modifications accepted by Parliament.
The effect of the two measures was to set up a Church
which was in all except minor details the same as the
present Church of England. The Act of Supremacy
denied the pope’s right to any authority within the

ueen’s dominions, and declared all ecclesiastical juris-
iction to be annexed to the crown. It further enacted
that, among others, all the clergy, all holders of military
and civil office, and all University graduates should



86 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

take an oath repudiating papal jurisdiction in England
and wcknowledimg the queen as supreme governor of
the Church. The abandonment of the title of Supreme
Head was a concession to Catholic susceptibilities ; but
its practical significance was small.

T}l’xe Act of Uniformity restored the Prayer-book of
1552, with a few changes of a conservative tendency,
as the sole authority for the conduct of public worship.
No mercy was shown to tender consciences. Every-
one was to go regularly to his parish church, on pain
of a shilling fino whenever he missed a Sunday.

At first it looked as if the Acts were to be enforced
to the letter. The oath of Supremacy was rigorously
demanded of the clergy. All the bishops save one,
many of the cathedral clergy, and several hundred
parish priests refused to take it, and were deprived.
The vacancies were filled by Protestants, mostly mon
of strong views. X

Buf having shown its readiness and power to adopt
a stern attitude, the Government contented ifself with
more lenient courses. The oath was not strictly exacted
from the laity specified in the Act. Still less was if
attempted to enforce a rigid observance of the Act of
Uniformity. Both Romanists and Protestants neglected
the Prayer-book without unpleasant consequences, and
the fines for non-attendance at church were seldom
collected. It was not weakness but policy that led the
authoritics to this attitude. Scarcely anyone thought
the settlement the best, but few had objections so
strong as to justify open resistance. The pope had
neither denounced the queen nor condemned the Prayer-
book, and to Romanists it seemed better to bear present
ills than by active hostility to provoke worse evils.
As for the extreme Protestants, they might dislike the
rules about vestments and ceremonies ; but the Govern-
ment winked at irregularities, and overt disaffection
might drive Elizabeth into the arms of Rome. Mean-
while, the mass of the nation was growing accustomed
to the settlement and finding it tolerable. ~Controversy



THE ELIZABETHAN SETTLEMENT 87

there was between the new bishops and the Catholic exiles;
but, as compared with the preceding decade, the first few
ars of Elizabeth’s reign were a time of religious peace.

In 1558 the danger of foreign aggression appeared as
great as that of civil strife. England and France were
at war, and with Mary Stuart married o the Dauphin,
the hostility of France seemed incvitably to involve that
of Scotland. In view of Mary’s claim to the throne,
the position looked perilous, and foreign statesmen
thought that Elizabeth’s only hope lay in humble con-
tinuance of the Spanish alliance. But Elizabeth was
determined that England should depend on itself alone.
Even before the conclusion of the general peace of 1559,
she braved Spanish wrath by refusing an offer of mar-
riage from Philip, and by adopting a Protestant solution
of the religious question. Internal harmony, she saw, was
worth even more than the friendship of Spain ; besides,
Philip’s jealousy of France would keep him from any
action likely to improve the prospects of Mary Stuart.
Nevertheless the situation demanded careful walking,
and Elizabeth’s difficulties might have beaten her but
for the appearance of an unexpected ally.

For some years Protestantism had been making great
headway in Scotland. In 1557 some of the nobility
formed a league which thoy called the “ Congregation of
Jesus Christ,” and signed a covenant pledging themselves
to the thorough reform of the Scottish Church. Closely
linked with the zeal for reform was alarm at the growing
influence of France. Not only was the young queen
betrothed to a French prince, but Scotland was governed
by her mother, Mary of Guise, & Frenchwoman and a
strong Catholic. Tnus Protestantism and patriotism
nutually strengthened each other.

In 1569 Mary of Guise made an attempt to put down
heresy and disaffection. The Lords of the Congregation
took up arms and gathered round them a large force.
Mary’s summons of aid from France was countered by
an appeal for support to Elizabeth.

ter careful deliberation Elizabeth despatched a



38 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE-

naval and military expedition to help the Scottish rebels.
Mary of Guise died whilo besieged in Leith, and her
followers speedily camo to terms. The French troops
were withdrawn, and the government was put into
the hands of Scotsmen. Immediately afterwards the
Scottish Parliament repudiated papaf authority, sup-
pressed tho monasteries, abolished the mass, and adopted
a confession of faith drawn up by John Knox. That
fiery Calvinist at once sct about the re-organisation
of the Church on Preshyterian lines.

The value to Elizabeth of this revolution can scarcely
be over-estimated. Just when Mary Stuart’s claim
seemed about to give additional sting to the traditional
hostility of Scotland towards England, that hostility
was transformed into friendship. To Knox and the
Lords of the Congregation Elizabeth was an ally against
their own quecn, and it was impossible for Mary to
use Scotland as a base of operations against her rival.
Moreover, the bond cstablished in 1560 was never com-
pletely broken. Mutual jealousy there might be, even
actual conflict, but the days were over when perpetual
enmity between Scotland and England was considered
wart of the natural order of the universe.

Llizabeth had shown herself capable of daring and
decisive action hoth at home and abroad. But for some
years after 1560 her aim in general was to do as little
as possible. Her success had been great, but sho knew
that troubles were in store, and that the longer they
were deferred the more able would the nation be to
moet them. Nothing must therefore be done to im-
peril the maintenance of peace.

Elizabeth soon grasped that the real enemy of English
development would be Spain rather than France, and
from 1564 friendship with the latter state was being
cautiously cultivated. At the same time she com-
pletely mystified both Spain and the papacy as to her
ultimate intentions regarding both politics and religion.
Both hesitated to strike for fear of hurting one who
was at heart a friend.



THE ELIZABETHAN SETTLEMENT 89

At home if the Romanists kept quiet they were left
in peace, though everyone knew that mass was said in
many a manor-house. On the other hand, the irregu-
larities of the Puritans, as extreme Protestants began
to be called, drove Parker, the Archbishop of Canter-
bury, to enforce a minimum of uniformity. But even
this left the Puritans much latitude.

Meanwhile the nation was rapidly growing in strength
and confidence. Sound finance had restored English
credit; and these years were conspicuous for com-
mercial enterprise in Eastern Europe, while English
traders began to poach on the Portuguese preserves in
West Africa and on the jealously-guarded colonies of
Spain in the New World. The expansion of foreign
trade produced & marked effect at home. Manufac-
turing industry developed; the towns grew; the in-
creased demand for bread again made it profitable to
grow corn. The distress of the previous reigns was
much diminished. It is due to Elizabeth’s counsellors
to record that they strove to accelerate the improve-
ment by legislation, though it cannot be proved that
their efforts did much good.

The new vigour of the nation was put to a severe
test by the difficulties which in 1568 began to crowd in
on Elizabeth. For some years Mary Stuart, now a
widow, had been back in Scotland. Her address and
charm had soon mollified the hostility with which she
wes at first regarded; and though John Knox was
proof against feminine wiles, her success in forming &
%arty of devoted adherents gave serious concern fo

lizabeth. Bubt Mary, lacking Elizabeth’s power of
controlling passion in the interests of cy, had
married Lord Darnley, whose folly and arrogance
speedily disgusted the Scottish nation. An attempt to
destroy the power of the Lords of the Congregation
further weakened her influence. Next she quarrelled
with her husband, connived at his murder by her lover
the Earl of Bothwell, and married that ruffian immedi-
ately afterwards. The disgusted Scots rose in arms.



40 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

Mary was defeated, imprisoned, deposed, and a regent
was appointed for her infant son James VI. Next year
Mary escaped, but, being again defeated, fled to England
and appealed to Elizabeth for help.

What claim Mary had on Elizabeth’s support it is
difficult to sce. Her appearance in Enilan certainly
put the queen into grave perplexity. KEvery possible
course was open to serious objections. Eventually
Elizabeth decided that wisdom and humanity might
best be served by keeping Mary under honourable
restraint.

Elizabeth’s resolve meant that she would allow her
chief rival to remain in her territories and become the
focus of Romanist disaffection. To make matters
worse, Philip and the pope had just become convinced
that Elizabeth was really an enemy. A ecritical time
followed. The Spanish ambassador wove a far-reaching
plot. But the design was scented out by the queen’s
spies, and with great skill the conspirators were forced
to strike before their plans were complete. The Earls
of Northumberland and Westmorland indeed threatened

at things at the head of the famous * Rising of the
North ”; but despite the high-souled devotion of many
of the rebels, the revolt was broken and punished with
little trouble. :

Then came the turn of the pope. In 1570 Pius V
issued a bull excommunicating Elizabeth and absolving
her subjects from their allegiance. Before the Rising
the bull might have done the queen much harm ; but,
coming too late, it fell flat. Strictly interpreted it
meant that no devoted Romanist could be a loyal
subject of Elizabeth ; but its usual effect on English-
men was to increase their hatred of Rome and their
devotion to the queen.

For the next eighteen years Elizabeth was at ?’ips
with the foes that%md been threatening her peace from
the first ; and her final victory was due largely to her
skill in postponing the struggle till the nation was
strong enough to survive it. re were four principal



THE ELIZABETHAN SETTLEMENT 41

sources of danger—Mary Stuart, the King of Spain, the
pope, and the English Romanists. Two weapons were
at their disposal—armed invasion and conspiracy.

The first was the more formidable, but it was easier
to provide against it. Elizabeth dexterously kept on
good terms with France. The more dangerous Spaniards
had their hands sufficiently full with the revolt of the
Netherlands, in which many Englishmen took part, at
first privately, but afterwards with the open counte-
nance of the Government. For a long while, therefore,
a Spanish invasion of Kngland was out of the question,
and the formal relations of the two siates remained
friendly.

It must not be supposed that English policy seemed
to contemporaries as simple and decisive as it appears
when thus crudely summarised. In the annals of
diplomacy there can he few parallels to the tortuous
intrigues of Elizabeth during these years. Chicanery
and double-dealing were to bo cxpected ; daring and
insincere offers of her hand were more startling and
shameless. Least discreditable perhaps, and certainly
of most permanent influence, was Llizabeth’s use of
the growing spirit of maritime cnterprise, now turning
more and more towards the Spanish possessions in
America.

Like all states then and long afterwards, Spain re-
garded her colonies merely as sources of gain to the
mother country. None but Spaniards might trade with
them. When John Hawkins kidnapped wretched
negroes in Africa and sold them as slaves on the Spanish
Main, he might be welcomed by the colonists, but in
the eyes of the authorities he was a common smuggler.
In 15668 he paid the penally; he was surprised in a
Mexican harbour and, after a desperate fight, lost four
ships. The circumstances of the attack, however, cer-
tainly laid the Spaniards open to the charge of treachery ;
and Hawkins and his fellow-captain Drake considered
that they had legitimate grounds for taking vengeanoce.
Henceforward English enterprise in the New World was



42 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

led by Drake, and the pretext of trade was seldom
used. The motives of the most conspicuous captains
were as various as their characters. Sheer love of
adventure appears in all. Zeal for exploration and
genuine religious fervour can be traced in Drake and
the best of his associates. Revenge for alleged Spanish
atrocities was another common object ; and more influ-
ential still was lust for Spanish gold. But whatever
their motives, these raiders were marvellously suc-
cessful,

Formally, it must be remembered, England and
Spain were at ;l)eace till 1587. The Spanish Govern-
ment accordingly denounced the English raiders as
pirates. And pirates they were if judged by the
standard of modern international law. But if any
international law existed in the sixteenth century, * no
peace in the tropics > was one of its best-known maxims.
Philip, moreover, was in no position to throw stones.
While the English scamen wore plundering his colonies,
he was encouraging rebellion in England and Ireland,
and supporting plots to murder the queen. The truth
is that England and Spain were all the time at war,
and both knew it, though it suited neither to say so.

The exploits of the Elizabethan seamen pointed the
way to subsequent colonisers, and herein lies their chief
importance. But they were not without an immediate
influence on the political situation. They revealed to
Philip Elizabeth’s power to harm him, shook the
military and ﬁnanciarl’oconﬁdence of tho Spaniards, and
stimulated English enthusiasm. Though it was not till
15685 that any captain sailed against Spain under the
queen’s commission, she of course knew of all the
principal expeditions before then. Where a modern
statesman would build two or three extra Dreadnoughts,
Elizabeth allowed Drake to sail to America; and the
full significance of his great voyages can only be under-
stood if the European situation at the time be kept
in view.

Elizabeth might defer open attack, but she could not



THE ELIZABETHAN SETTLEMENT 43

prevent the formation of numerous plots. One of the
most pretentious was the Ridolfi Plot of 1571. The
pope, Mary Stuart, the English Catholics, were all in-
volved : Elizabeth was to be murdered, Mary made
queen, and Catholicism restored. In 1574 there ap-
peared Romanist missionaries from the Continent—
clergy educated at the college for English Catholics
established first at Douay, then at Rheims. Theso
“geminary priests ’ seem as a rule to have avoided
direct interference in politics ; but a new phase opened
when in 1580 Pope Gregory XIII despatched two Jesuit
missionaries to England. One of them, the sincere and
devoted Edmund Campion, who cared about nothing
but religion, was soon caught and executed ; but his
more dangerous collcague Parsons escaped to become
the principal agent in the series of conspiracies which
immediately followed. Some of these aimed at the
assassination of Elizabeth, some at the organisation of
a Catholic rising. The Spanish ambassador was privy
to them all, Mary Stuart to several. But every plot
failed. Elizabeth had the mass of the nation behind
her. In 1585 thousands of Englishmen signed the so-
called Bond of Association, pledging themselves to
defend the queen and, in the event of her murder, to
put to death any who might benefit by the crime. The
zea] of Parliament for her protection had sometimes to
be restrained by Elizabeth herself. A series of penal
laws was directed against the Romanists. To engage
in missionary activity was made treason ; the penalties
for offences against the Act of Uniformity were enor-
mously increased ; and in 1585 all Jesuits and seminary
gxiests were ordered o leave the realm. Though the

vernment exercised a wise discretion in the enforce-
ment of these Acts, nearly two hundred Catholics
suffered death before the end of the reign. Their
devotion and courage, however, failed to excite the
sympathy felt for the Protestants under Mary. Most
of Elizabeth’s victims had been actively engaged in
Romanist propaganda, and the charge against them



44 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

was always one of treason, not of heresy. In point of
fact many were real martyrs to their faith; but the
pope’s bull had made every Romanist a presumptive
tra.iltl.or, and few Englishmen had any compassion for
such.

Though penal laws were useful checks on Romanist
activity, the conspiracies would never have been so
completely baffled without the marvellous secret service
organised by Elizabeth’s great statesmen, Lord Burghley
and Sir Francis Walsingham, There were agents-provo-
cateurs, professional cypher-readers, professional tam-
perers with seals, professional converts to Catholicism,
as well as commonplace instruments like faithful valets
and maid-servants. Every plan of Elizabeth’s enemies
became known to the Government long before the time
fixed for its execution. Iinally, in the discovery of
what is known ag Babington’s Plot, Mary of Scot-
land was clearly brought within the meaning of a
recent Act against those compassing the death of the

ueen.

It had long been widely recognised that, with Mary
out of the way, Elizabeth’s position would become im-
measurably easier ; and but for the English queen the
prisoner would have been put to death years before.
Elizabeth’s most trusted counsellors were now stron%ly
in favour of Mary’s execution, and the Babington Plot
broke down the queen’s resistance to their arguments.
Mary was brought to trial, and after painful hesita-
tion Elizabeth consented to the execution of the death
sentence.

As to the justice of the deed historians and romancers
will wrangle for over. But it was highly effectual. It
took away all purpose from plots against the queen.
Better Elizabeth than Mary’s son James with his Presby-
terian education. It is true that Mary’s death, added
to English transgressions in America and the Nether-
lands, enraged Philip into open war. He furbished up
a far-fetched claim to the English throne and made
ready the Armada. But, like the Bull of 1570, Philip’s



THE ELIZABETHAN SETTLEMENT 45

expedition came just too late. Many English Catholics
would have helped the Spaniards to put Mary on the
throne; very few were prepared to rise for Philip
himself, It is possible that if a blow could have been
struck when Catholic indignation at Mary’s fate was
in its first flush, English resistance might have been
crippled by civil discord. But in 1587 Drake raided
Cadiz harbour, and gla,yed such havoc with the
shipping that the expedition had to be put off for a
year.

Drake’s exploit was of twofold value to England.
For the Government was far from ready for naval war
on a large scale. The voyages to America were private
enterprises, and the royal navy was small and neglected.
The hope of the nation rested on the privateers, and
it took time to collect theso and form a concerted plan
of action. At this supreme crisis, indeed, the queen
played a sorry part. Her innate parsimony obscured
her foresight, and oven after the respite won by Drake,
the English fleet went into action short of food and
powder.

Even thus handicapped, the English sailors were more
than a match for their opponents. Caeteris paribus
their seamanship would probably have brought them
victory, and superiority of skill was emphasised by
superiority in ships, guns, and strategy. The aim of
the Armada was to transport Spanish troops to the
Straits of Dover, convoy another army across from the
Netherlands, and disembark both forces in Kent. The
English harried them up the Channel, trying fo bring
on a general engagement under favourable conditions.
Nevertheless Spanish discipline and perverse winds
foiled the efforts of the English captains, and the
Armada, though damaged and somewhat disheartened,
succeeded in reaching Calais. But next night Drake
sent fire-ships into the harbour. The Spaniards hurried
out in & panio; the English fleet seized its chance;
and a desperate struggle off Gravelines ended in the
flight northwards of the Spanish ships that survived.



46 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

In numbers the Armada was still formidable. But the
Spaniards dared not tumn southward till they had
rounded Cape Wrath, and a succession of gales and the
rocks of Scotland and Ireland completed the work of

the English gunners,



CHAPTER V
CROWN VERSUS PARLIAMENT

TuE defeat of the Armada might bo ascribed by Eliza-
beth to providential weather, and by courtiers to the
wisdom and virtue of the queen; but in reality the
praise was duo to the nation. And this was of the
utmost significance. It meant that the Tudors had
done their work, They had made the nation strong
enough to do without them.

During the rest of Elizabeth’s reign the vigour of
English nationality was illustrated on every side.
Though state control of the struggle with Spain rather
hampered the English captains, the war was waged
with general success. Commerce continued to flourish,
and in 1600 the formation of the Kast India Company
marked the beginning of a momentous phase of English
cxpansion. But the most notablo feature of these
years was the literature they produced. Spenser had
reached the zenith of his powers. Marlowe’s best work
dates from the years immediately following the defeat
of the Armada. In 1590 Shakespeare wrote Love's
Labour’s Lost, and by 1603 the world was richer by
nearly all his comedies and histories, and by the tragedics
of Julius Cesar and Hamlet. Ben Jonson, too, was
rising to fame ; while from a host of luminaries of the
second magnitude came pamphlets, lyrics, and plays
without end. And if prose lagged somewhat behind .
verse, Hooker and Bacon remind us that the cause was
the super-excellence of the poets.

A people which can produce such fruits stands in no
need of a benevolent mona;ch. It is true that Eliza-

4



48 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

beth never seemed stronger than in her last years. Her
early difficulties were overcome. Spain was kept on
the defensive; the Catholics were disheartened and
divided among themselves, and their plots lacked
strength and purpose. It is true also that the men of
letters, were concerned with the individual rather than
the state, and that, while they sang the praises of free-
dom from the rule of passion or circumstance, they
showed no interest in freedom of Government. But
there were more ideas afoot than were contained in
even Shakespeare’s philosophy, and there was a wide-
spread and growing spirit of antagonism to the existing
constitution in both Church and State.

To many Protestants, as we have seen, the Church
as set up in 1559 was a very imperfect institution.
Between the lines of the Prayer-book there lurked
much idolatry and superstition. The first Puritans,
however, did not deny the right of the State to establish
a form of religion and enforce a general observance of
it. Many of them consequently accepted benefices and
even high preferment. After all, though the Church
had the tail of the dragon of Rome, the light of the
gospel beamed from its eyes, and evangelical truth
flowed eloquently from its lips. And it was hoped that
the queen would soon allow the tail to be cut off.

It has been mentioned that for some time Puritan
irregularities were allowed to pass unchecked. But the
increase in the numbers, influence, and optimism of
the Puritans alarmed Elizabeth, who was resolved to
uphold the settlement of 15659 as the best means of
securing & maximum of harm:x:fy. The consequent
attempt by Parker to enforce uniformity introduces a
new phase of the Puritan movement.

From questions of ritual the controversy now shifts
to questions of organisation. Calvinists in theology,
the Puritans were naturally disposed to favour their
master’s system of Church government. The hostility
shown them by the bishops added a practical grievance
to a theoretical preference, and we soon hear of attacks



CROWN VERSUS PARLIAMENT 49

on the whole constitution of the English Church. Some
of the malcontents were content with demanding a
limitation of episcopal power; others, however, re-
garded bishops as limbs of Antichrist, and clamoured
or the complete introduction of a Presbyterian system.

Extreme opinions made rapid progress. Though in
1571 Parliament did Puritanism a bad turn by recognis-
ing the Thirty-nine Articles of religion, it was as a rule
aggressively in favour of drastic changes. Parker’s suc-
cessor, Edmund Grindal, sympathised with the Puritans,
and drew down Elizabeth’s wrath for his leniency towards
them, But as the queen still set her face aganst the
smallest concession, the Elizabethan scttlement re-
mained unmoved.

The attitude of the queen eventually produced its
natural effect. The Presbyterians were not dissenters
in the modern sense; they accepted the principle of
national uniformity in religion, and most of them
thought it wrong to secede from the Established
Church. But about 1583 the Brownists, afterwards
known as the Independents, make their appearance.

" Their leader, Robert Brown, denied the right of the
civil power to interfere with religion. Each Christian
congregation should be independent and self-sufficing,
with frcedom to choose its minister and decide the
manner of its worship. Brown, in fact, had reached the
principle of religious toleration.

The revolt of the Brownists began almost at the
same time as the accession to the primacy of John
Whitgift, Though himself a Calvinist in theology, the
new archbishop was determined to stamp out Puri-
tanism. His weapon was the Court of High Commis-
sion, established under the Act of Uniformity to deal
with religious offences. He demanded of all beneficed
clergy a recognition ‘of the royal supremacy and a
declaration of agreement with the Thirty-nine Articles
and the Prayer-book. Those who failed to comply
were deprived, fined, or imprisoned. But though the
Puritans became quieter towards the end of the reign,

D



50 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

it is improbable that Whitgift’s energy had much to do
with the change. The fact was that the violence of
certain fanatical controversialists and the rise of the
Brownists had somewhat alarmed men of moderate
views. Few protests were raised when two or three
Brownists were hanged for denying the royal supremacy,
and in 1593 Parliament even passed a law sentencing
to banishment Protestants who frequented unlawful
meetings and refused to go to church. The Puritans,
moreover, had a high regard for the queen, despite her re-
sistance to their views, and wero loth to disturb her old
age. Their influence, though less patent, was still in-
creasing, and they could afford to wait for her successor.

It must bo remembered that the Puritans were not a
religious sect. Puritanism as such had no creed, no
code of morals, no organisation. It was nothing more
tangible than a habit of mind, The Puritans were
alike in their dread of the superstition, of the Middle
Ages and the worldliness of the Renaissance, in their
appeal on all things to Secripture and their concep-
tion of morality as obedience to rigid laws. But
their principles were compatible with great variety of
practice. Mention has been made of their disagreement
on Church government, and still wider differences aro
to be traced in their views on conduct. It follows that
the term Puritan was very loosely used ; in fact, any
" man of a serious turn was liable to have it attached to
him. But to politicians & Puritan was one who sup-
ported further reform of the Church.

Puritanism was one of the forces destined to over-
throw the Tudor system of government. The other
was the desire for constitutional liberty, expressed
through Parliament.

In the sixteenth century the driving force of the
State was the Crown. But there could be no greater
mistake than to suppose that Parliament was in abey-
ance. The Houses met frequently, if not as often a3
in the later Middle Ages, and it is noteworthy that
sessions were specially numerous in the critical period



CROWN VERSUS PARLIAMENT 51

between 1530 and 1560. The breach with tho papacy,
the suppression of the monasteries, the introduction of
the Prayer-book, the re-union with Rome, the Eliza-
bethan settlement, were all effected by Act of Parlia-
ment. Tudor monarchs and statesmen were not given
to theorising about the constitution. But when they
did so, their references to Parliament would have
satisfied a modern radical.

No attempt, then, was made to introduce a new con-
stitutional theory. It is true that up to the death of
Henry VIII Parliament seldom shows an independent
spirit. Important measures are invariably initiated by
the Crown and almost always accepted by the Houses.
They gave legal sanction to some of Henry VIID's
most tyrannical actions, allowed financial irregularities
to pass without protest, and even conferred on him a
certain power of arbitrary legislation. But it will not
do to judge them too harshly. Sometimes they acted
through terror of the king; but generally, it seems,
they cast their votes sincerely, either approving of his
proposals or honestly trusting that ho knew best. And,
paradoxical though it sounds, their subservienco was
to the advantage of English liberty. In the early days
of Tudor rule Parliament was unpopular. Had it
proved obstinate, the Crown was strong enough to
abolish it. As things were, Henry found it useful for
impressing foreigners and confounding critical English-"
men, and thus it was saved for better days.

After Henry’s death a change becomes evident.
Under Edward and Mary the Commons are very critical
of Government proposals; under Elizabeth they begin
to introduce important bills and to offer advice on any
subject of public interest. In vain did the queen tell
them that their business was to say “aye” or “mno”
to questions propounded by the Government; in vain
did she send to the Tower members who raised for-
}ndden topics ; in vain did she create new boroughs
in districts where royal .influence was strong. The
House always returned to the charge. In the last



52 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

session of the reign it severely criticised the grant
of monopolies for the sale of the necessaries of life, and
the queen was driven to revoke the offensive privileges.

At the end of the century and for the next forty
years the Commons were firmly united in a deter-
mination to enforce their rights as against the Crown.
The House, moreover, always contained an overwhelming
majority of Puritans, who were never weary of urging
the reform of the Church. The leaders and spokes-
men of the House were sometimes lawyers, but generally
country gentlemen ; and it had behind it the support
of the middle-classes, which, under the Tudors,
risen to great social and political importance.

The reason for this widespread and rapid growth of
interest in politics has been variously stated. The
spread of learning no doubt had something to do with
it. It is also true that the increasing influence of

tvinism favoured tho growth of democratic opinions,
But though there was an undoubted connection be-
tween tho Puritanism and the politics of the House of
Commons, its origin was probably accidental rather
than logical. The Puritans wanted the reform of the
Church, and naturally expressed their views in Parlia-
ment. They were then told that Parliament had no
right to concern itself with such matters. Doubting
the validity of this plea, they were led to examine the
-precedents of the Middle Ages, and they soon found
that in the Lancastrian period it was Parliament rather
than the Crown that guided the State. None of the
Wers then exercised had been formally abrogated.

should they not be revived ? Only by that means
could the purification of the Church be accomplished.
Hence in the minds of a great body of Englishmen
religious reform and parliamentary government were
inextricably knitted together.

In 1603 the House of Commons was a formidable
enemy to face. The Puritans were the moral aristoc-
racy of the country. They had with them lawyers to
cite custom and precedent. The country squires in the



CROWN VERSUS PARLIAMENT 53

House were often men with & university education, and,
as Justices of the Peace, many of them had experience
in the conduct of public business. Thoroughly in touch
with public opinion, they possessed the confidence not
merely of the middle-class electors, but also of the
unenfranchised masses, who knew and trusted their
character and ability.

Up to the accession of James I Elizabeth’s tact and
popularity averted a scrious quarrel between Parlia-
ment and the Crown. But grave troubles were brew-
ing; and to make matters worse for the new king,
everyone with a grievance had high hopes of his favour.
The Puritans looked for much from the king of Presby-
terian Scotland ; and the Romanists calculated on t|
sympathy of the son of the martyred Mary Stuart.

All these hopes were soon dashed. The penal laws
were not repealed, and when Romanist disappointment
formed the unsuccessful Gunpowder Plot, they were
made more stringent than before. The Puritans met
with similar surprises. James’s authority in Scotland
had been ignored and insulted by the Presbyterian
ministers ; in his heart he hated them and their Kirk ;
while the deference shown him by the English bishops
rejoiced his soul. A thousand Puritan clergymen had
presented him with a petition asking for a few mode-
rate changes in worship and organisation. But when'
a conference met at Hampton Court to discuss the
points raised, James, scenting Presbytcrianism in the
arguments of the Puritan spokesmen, refused all con-
cessions, “ Presbytory and monarchy,” he said, “ agree
as well as God and the devil.” “No bishop, no king”
was henceforth the motto of his religious policy. In a
fow months two hundred clergymen lost their livings
for refusing conformity to the Prayer-book.

In addition to his hatred of Puritanism, there were
many causes for the strained relations which soon
became chronic between king and Parliament. Though
kind-hearted, broad-minded, and by nature of shrewd
judgment, James had defects which far outweighed his



54 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

virtues. His undignified appearance told against him,
He was tactless and obstinate. Worst of all perhaps,
he was hopelessly pedantic, with all a pedant’s infatua-
tion for his thoories. And of these the dearest to his
heart was the doctrine of the divine hereditary right of
kings. Much had been heard about Divine Right in
Tudor-times. But the Tudor theory simply demanded
obedienco to the powers that be. How the powers
came to be was not in question. James, however, re-
garded himself as king, not because the nation was
willing to accept him or because Elizabeth had recog-
nised him as her successor, but because by the divinely-
ordained rule of succession by primogeniture, he and
no other was lawfully entitled to the English throne.
And, as the Lord’s Anointed, he was responsible to
God alone. If he ruled tyrannically, God would punish
him in the next world, but it was wicked for his subjects
to disobey him in this. The utmost they might do was
to beseech God to convert or remove their oppressor.
Despotism tempered by prayer, in short, was the only
rightful government.

It is no wonder that James and his Parliaments were
almost always at loggerheads. The king’s character
and manners, as well as his views, wore highly provo-
cative. But on particular issues it is often impossible
not to feel sorry for him, He tried to do as the Tudors
had done, and was told that his actions were illegal.
When he appealed to recent practice, ho was assailed
with statutes and precedents from the Middle Ages.
James never understood that the despotism of the
Tudors had been based largely on popular consent, and
that the people were no longer willing to place them-
selves at the mercy of the Crown. But he can hardly
be blamed for his failure to grasp the essential difference
between his position and that of his predecessors.

He can, however, be blamed for unseasonable asser-
tions of high-flown theories of monarchy; for an ob-
stinate adherence, in the teeth of public opinion, to a
disastrous policy of alliance with Spain; for attempts



CROWN VERSUS PARLIAMENT 55

to bully judges and lawyers of independent views ; and
for the affection and confidence bestowed on worth-
less favourites like Robert Carr and George Villiers. It
is such manifestations of folly that enlist one’s sym-
glai,tr;hies on the side of the Commons in most of their

ifferences with James. On the main current of national
history the details of these controvergies excrt little
influence. James held his own in regard to religious
reform, and a drawn battle was fought on the right of
the Crown to levy customs without consent of Parlia-
ment. Yet by the end of the reign the Commons had
achieved some notable triumphs. They had successfully
asserted their right to discuss all questions of State.
They had fought and won a sccond battle over mono-
polies. In 1621 they had driven from office the Lord
Chancellor, the great Francis Bacon, on a charge of
judicial corruption; and three years later the Lord
Treasurer, the Earl of Middlesex, had met with a similar
fate. Such victories made them more enthusiastic and
confident than over.

When, in 1625, James died he was succeeded by a
man even less fitted to face the impending ecrisis.
Physically, Charles possesscd in ample measure the
dignity and graco that his father so conspicuously
lacked. In private morality he was temperate, chaste,
and brave. But in public dealings his good qualities
were more than ncutralised by his love of crooked in-
trigue and contempt for promiscs. And, with James’s
disastrous opinions, he added to them a stupidity which
rendered him incapable of grasping the essential factors
of a situation. This last weakness was the main cause
of his ruin.

Though at first Charles was popular, his favour with
the nation soon disappeared. He married Henrietta
Maria, a French princess, who was of course a Roman
Catholic. His confidence in Villiers, now Duke of
Buckingham, exceeded even his father’s. More distrust
still was aroused by his support of a party which was
making great headway in the Church of England, Itsre-



56 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

presentatives, called by modern writers Anglo-Catholics,
were by the Puritanscommonly styled Arminians, because
on some points they shared the views of Arminius, a
Dutch critic of Calvinism. They had much in common
with the High Churchmen of to-day. They upheld the
divine origin of episcopacy, attached great importance
to the sacraments, and f);vouned an elaborate ritual.
The Puritans naturally, but unjustly, accused them of
wishing to lead the English Church back to Rome.
They had better grounds when they attacked the
political views of the new party, for, recognising their
dependence on tho Crown, the Arminian leaders en-
dorsed all Charles’s theories of his authority.

There was thus plonty of fuel for controversy be-
tween Charles and his subjects. His first Parliament
attacked the Arminians, criticised his foreign policy,
and gave bitter and not unreasonable offence by grant-
ing for one year only the customs duties called tunnage
and poundage, which for two centuries had always been
conferred on a new king for life. In the following year
Parliament drew up a formidable list of charges against
Buckingham, and a dissolution seemed to Charles the
only means of saving him. Already at war with Spain,
Charles and his favourite next involved themselves in a
foolish and disastrous conflict with France. To raise
funds recourse was had to & forced loan, and some of
those who refused to pay were imprisoned without trial.
In 1628, however, the king’s necessities drove him to
meet his third Parliament, and the redress of grievances
was vigorously taken in hand by the Commons under
the experienced leadership of Sir John Eliot, Sir Edward
Coke, and John Pym. Eventually they presented to
the king the famous Petition of Right. After some
characteristic attempts at evasion Charles agreed to
its contents. He thereby acknowledged that he had
no right to exact any “gift, loan, benevolence, tax, or
such like charge without common consent by Act of
Parliament.” He recognised the illegality of arbitrary
imprisonment. He promised to abandon the device of



CROWN VERSUS PARLIAMENT 57

billeting soldiers on obnoxious subjects and the danger-
ous practice of setting up courts of martial law in times
of internal peace. It was a great victory for the cause
of constitutional liberty.

Nevertheless the Petition failed to restore harmony
between Parliament and the Crown. A quarrel broke
out as to whether customs duties came under the clause
dealing with taxation. Parliament was prorogued, and
shortly afterwards Buckingham was murdered by a
fanatical soldier. But his place was more than filled
by Sir Thomas Wentworth, one of the most conspicuous
Parliamentary leaders, who had just gone over to the
side of the king. Stung by the loss of his friend, and
probably incited by Wentworth, Charles took up a high
line when the Houscs re-assembled. They were soon
dissolved, though not before the Commons had passed
resolutions denouncing as enemies of the kingdom those
who favoured Arminianism and those who levied or
paid tunnage and poundage without consent of Parlia-
ment. Charles took his revenge by sending several

rominent members to the Tower, where two years
ter Eliot died.

From 1629 to 1640 no Parliament was summoned.
During this time the king’s chief counsellors were Sir
Thomas Wentworth and William Laud, the leader of
the Anglo-Catholics. Of these the former was much the
abler man. With his strong will, unfaltering courage,
lack of scruple, and quickness of grasp, he was a most
valuable instrument for effecting Charles’s purpose of
making himself absolute, though his tendency to un-
necessat/y violence and undue contempt of his opponents
was deslined to involve both himself and his master
in grievius trouble.

Laud was cast in a much smaller mould. He was un-
questioljably upright and sincere. But he was é)eda,ntic,
fussy, Jacking in a sense of proportion, and totally
unableto gauge the effect of his actions on others.
Still, bz energy and enthusiasm made him a dangerous
cnemy.



58 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

It was probably Wentworth who devised the policy
of Charles during the thirties—a policy to which he
gave the name of *“ Thorough.” There must be war to
the knife between the king and the Parliamentary
party. Since they would not work humbly with him,
thoy must be trampled down. To this end a military
force was necessary. In 1632, therefore, Wentworth
was sent to govern Ireland, and by sheer force of char-
acter and lack of scruple, he bent the Irish Parliament
to his will, cowed the country into peuce and order,
and began to build up the army which Charles would
need for the achievement of his grand design.

In England, which as yet it was unsafe to bully,
Charles tried to keep on the windy side of the law.
The collection of customs duties was continued on the
ground that the Petition of Right said nothing about
them. Medizval history was ransacked, and obsolete
excuses for demanding money were dragged from
obscurity. But the most notorious of the king's
financial devices was that of Ship Money—a levy made
ostensibly for the maintenance of the navy. As long
as Charles limited his demands to counties on the coast,
be was within legal limits ; but when he extended the
tax to inland counties he was met by strongly-grounded
refusals to pay. But in the test case of John Hampden,
a Buckinghamshire gentleman, a majority of the judges
decided in favour of the Crown.

While not yielding enough to meet the expenses of
Government, Charles’s expedients gave rise to immense
annoyance. And oven greater indignation was excited
by the doings of Laud.

After occupying several bishoprics, Laud became
primate in 1633. His aim was to capture the Church
of England for his own party, and he at onco began an
implacable war against every class of Puritans. He
instigated the king to make demands on the clergy
with which it was known the Puritan conscience could
not comply. The smallest irrogularity was made an
excuse for depriving the oﬁem%:r of his living, and,



CROWN VERSUS PARLIAMENT 59

whenever possible, the vacancies were filled by Anglo-
Catholics. In the most religious period of English
history, when moreover everyone was forced by law to
attend his parish church, it was inevitable that this
policy should kindle intense anger. Though Laud, no
doubt, did good in suppressing much scandalous dis-
order and irreverence, the fact remains that his general
conduct was amazingly shortsighted.

Passion if anything stronger was aroused by the
efforts of Charles and Laud to crush criticism and re-
sistance. Their instruments were the Courts of Star
Chamber and High Commission, neither of which was
bound by the procedure of the courts of common law,
with its guarantee of fair play for the prisoner. Most
ferocious punishments werc inflicted. For instance
Prynne, a lawyer, and Burton, a physician, for writing
against episcopacy, were fined £5000, and condemned
to stand in the pillory, have their ears cut off, and suffer
imprisonment for life. Indignation at such sentences
was increased by the general belief that the two courts
habitually went beyond the limits of their legal juris-
diction, “Though the question is one of some intricacy,
Charles’s opponents were probably right.

Laud was too much of a fanatic, Charles too stupid,
to grasp the real stato of public opinion, Outwardly
the country was tranquil. Englishmen had been
schooled by the Tudors into a horror of rebellion. And
after all Cﬁarles’s tyranny made little difference to the
routine of tho averago man. There was little social
distress; the chief grievances were intellectual and
spiritual. Morcover, in those days there were none of
our modern devices for conducting a political agitation
outside Parliament. Ignorant of their real strength, the
opposition party needed the excitement of parliamentary
debate to screw them to tho sticking-point. In fact,
if Charles could have avoided the summons of Parlia-
ment till Wentworth’s army was ready, he might have
triumphed. But his chances were wrecked by Laud.

Both James and Charles were anxious to assimilate



60 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

the Church of Scotland to that of England. Both,
however, recognised the advisability of proceeding with
great caution. But in 1637 Laud prevailed upon
Charles to order the use of a modified Book of Common
Prayer in the Scottish Church. The book was con-
tumeliously rejected, and almost the whole nation
signed a covenant pledging themselves to defend Presby-
terianism and resist all innovations. After abortive
negotiations, Charles found himself at war with his
northern kingdom. Short of funds and soldiers, he was
soon driven to sign a provisional treaty, which, however,
failed to lead to a permanent settlement. Wentworth
was summoned from Ireland, and advised Charles to
carry matters with a high hand. The war should be
waged with vigour; money should be got from
Parliament.

Early in 1640 there was once again a general election.
But Wentworth soon found that an English House of
Commons was very different from an Irish one. After
a few days of wrangling, the disgusted Charles dissolved
what has since been known as the Short Parliament.

For & month or two Charles tried to copy the Irish
policy of Wentworth. Members of Parliament were im-
grisoned, and a loan demanded from London. But the

cots soon stopped Charles’s game by crossing the
border and occupying Northumberland and Durham.
To check their agvanoe, the king agreed to pay the
wages of their troops until a final settlement should be
arranged. With his pockets empty, Charles recognised
that there was nothing for it but to face the Houses
once more, and November 1640 saw the first meeting of
tne historic Long Parliament.



CHAPTER VI
THE PURITAN REVOLUTION

OxcE again Charles was faced by a compact body of
five hundred opponents. They were mostly prosperous
country gentlemen, many of ancient lineage, many with
a university education. Lord Morley points out that
of the famous men competent to sit only Milton and
Hobbes were missing. Such an assembly had no
temptation to rush into wanton revolution.

The Parliament was a strong force in a strong position.
It could be neither dissolved nor coerced ; for without
its aid Charles could not get rid of the Scots, and until
the Scots retired the English army had to remain in
the north. In John Pym, moreover, the Commons had
a leader fitted to make the most of the opportunity.
He was of great parliamentary experience. He pos-
sessed a remarkable insight into tangled situations, and
great skill in adapting his measures to the occasion.
His courage was high and his eloquence powerful. He
was, it is true, somewhat deficient in moral scruple and
apt to be led by his more violent followers. But he
was the very man for a winning game.

Pym at once grasped that an indispensable pre-
liminary of success was the destruction of Wentworth,
now Earl of Strafford. Almost the first act of the
Commons was to impeach him before the Lords on a
charge of treason. Strafford’s immediate imprisonment
rendered him powerless to harm. But when the trial
began the Commons failed to make good their case.
It was possible to prove that Strafford had aimed at
“ introducing arbitrary and tyrannical government,”
and that by the use of maked force. But under no

61



62 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

reasonable intorpretation of the law could such an in-
tention or the giving of advice in accordance with it be
construed as troason. Ultimately the Commons, with
a case weak in fact as well as law, resolved to get their
way by bill of attainder. That is to say, they would
pass a spocial Act for the Earl's execution. The in-
famotis measure was carried by a large majority in the
Lower House ; a strange conjunction of circumstances
secured its unexpected acceptance by the Lords; and
after a fow days of despicable wavering, Charles
astounded the nation by consenting to tho death of
his faithful scrvant. Other supporters of Charles were
made targets for tho vengeance of Parliament. Some
fled to the Continent ; others, among them Laud, were
imprisoned pending a more complete investigation of
their sins.

These victories encouraged the Commons in the work
of destruction they had already begun. Acts were
passed declaring illegal the levy without Parliamentary
sanction of customs duties, ship money, and other
exactions of Charles ; while the Courts of Star Chamber
and High Commission were abolished. These measures,
it is well to note, were not revolutionary. Their effect
was to free the Constitution from the accretions that
had clustered round it since the beginning of Tudor rule.

Such essentially conservative reforms were passed by
overwhelming majorities. Lords and Commons alike
wished to cut Charles’s claws. But when religious
problems had their turn, dissensions appeared immedi-
ately. The Commons were almost unanimous in dislike
of Laud and in desire for some modification of the
Elizabethan settlement. But while the Presbyterians
and Independents demanded root-and-branch reform,
there was a large body of opinion devoted to the Prayer-
book and averse from the entire abolition of episcopacy.
Men of these views, furthermore, generally held that
enough check had been placed on the royal power. To
demand more concessions from Charles would be both
unnecessary and unreasonable,



THE PURITAN REVOLUTION 63

When after a recess in the summer of 1641 the Long
Parliament met for its second session, Charles had made
peace with the Scots, and, with the Commons divided
in opinion, the political future was uncertain. Then
news came that the Irish Catholics, freed from the
strong hand of Strafford, had risen in fury and were
magsacring the Protestant settlers. Thé radical party,
believing that Charles had instigated the rebellion, were
confirmed in their desire to curb his power still further.
They drew up a ““ Grand Romonstrance,” in which, after
reviewing at great length tho misdeeds of Charles since
his accession, they asked him to assist them in the
work of religious reform and to choose his ministers from
men acceptable to Parliament. The debate on the
Remonstrance crystallised tho parties which had been
forming. Ably led by Lord Falkland, a famous patron
of art and letters, and by Edward Hyde, an eminent
lawyer, the moderates opposed the adoption of the
Remonstrance with all their might, and wero defeated
by only eleven votes. Henceforth they may be ac-
counted supporters of the king.

Charles politely rejected the advice in the Remon-
strance. His hopes had been raised by the attitude of
Falkland’s followers, and he resolved on a coup d’état.
In January 1642 he accused Lord Mandeville and five
members of the Lower House, including Pym, of having
carried on treasonablo communication with the Scots.
The charge was well founded. But the king put him-
self in the wrong by an inadmissible legal procedure,
and still more by invading the House of Commons with
& band of swashbucklers to arrest the offending
members. Warned cf his intention, the five had sought
refuge in the City, where the train-bands were called
out to defend the liberties of Parliament. Charles
judged it wise to withdraw from London, and soon after-
wards he retired to the north.

Men began to see that the issue must be put to the
sword. The members of the moderate party gradually
left Westminster and joired the king. A few months



64 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

were spent in idle negotiations; and then, in August
1642, Charles raised the royal standard at Nottingham,
and the great Civil War had formally begun.

Most of the nobility and gentry were for the king ;
most of the middle-class against him ; while the lower
orders fought according to the bias of the personal and
local influences to which they were exposed. But there
was plenty of blue blood in the armies of the Parlia-
ment, and numerous yeomen and burghers stood loyally
by the king. The war was not a war of classes.

The king’s cause was strong in the north and west,
and his encmies predominated elsewhere. But each
cause had its outposts in the enemy’s country, and
every shire contained numerous adherents of both
parties. The absence of natural lines of cleavage be-
tween the two sides is no doubt responsible for the
humanity with which on the whole the war was waged.
There was no systematic ravaging, no slaughter of
prisoners, and captured towns were seldom sacked.
While there were, of course, many self-scekers in both

rties, it would be difficult to find another civil war
in which so many of the combatants were urged by
disinterested devotion to lofty principles.

At the beginning of the struggle the Parliament had
a large and well-appointed army, whereas the royal
troops were inferior in numbers, badly equipped, and
without discipline. But the king’s nephew, Prince
Rupert, soon converted a crowd of hard-riding gentle-
men into a fine force of cavalry ; and for some time the
Royalists, or Cavaliers as their enemies called them,

the better of the fighting. In the first campaign
Charles was able to establish himself strongly at Oxford,
which he made his headquarters for the rest of the war.
In 1643 the tide flowed strongly against the Parliament.
John Hampden, one of the best “ Roundhead ” leaders,
was killed. A small force of Royalists advanced from
Cornwall, conquered the whole of the south-west, and
stormed Bristol. In the north the Parliament lost all
Yorkshire save Hull. In their extremity the Round-



THE PURITAN REVOLUTION 65

heads turned to Scotland. The Solemn League and
Covenant was signed, the Scots undertaking to send an
army into England, while the Parliament satisfied them
of its readiness to adopt Presbyterianism as the estab-
lished religion. The conclusion of this momentous
treaty was the last achievement of Pym, who died
before the next campaign. *

In 1644 the Scots advanced into Yorkshire, where
they were joined by the force raised for the Parliament
in the eastern counties, What rendered this army
peculiarly formidable was the regiment of horse com-
manded by Oliver Cromwell, a Huntingdonshire gentle-
man, who was member of Parliament for Cambridge.
Cromwell had early realised the necessity of raising a
force of cavalry capable of meeting Rupert’s men on
equal terms. To “ gentlemen of honour ” he resolved
to oppose “ men of religion.” By 1644 he had under
him eight hundred Puritan troopers, mostly well-to-do
yeomen of high moral character and earnest religious
conviction. The united Parliamentary forces laid siege
to York. A brilliant march by Rupert to its relief led
to an overwhelming victory for the Parliament at
Marston Moor, the result being chiefly due to the mar-
vellous exploits of Cromwell’s cavalry.

Elsewhere, however, the fighting still went in favour
of the king. The disappointment of the Roundheads
led to the open expression of dissensions that had been
growing in their ranks. Cromwell and his fellow-Inde-
pendents accused the Earl of Essex and other Presby-
terian generals of deliberate lukewarmness in the cause.
Most of the Presbyterians, as Cromwell said, *“ did not
want to beat the kii.g too much.” They had retained
much respect for the kingly office, and thought that
they might some day find in the Royalist party a useful
ally against the In(iapendents, of whom they were be-
coming rather afraid.  But Cromwell and his supporters
held that war was war, and that vigorous action was
the nearest way to peace.

On this issue the Independents were able to carry

B



66 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

Parliament with them. The army was re-organised,
and placed under the immediate control of a com-
mander-in-chief appointed by the Houses. At the same
time there was passed the * Self-Denying Ordinance,”
which enacted that all members of Parliament should
resign whatever appointments they held in the public
servicds. By this means Essex and other unenterpris-
ing gencrals were put on one side. The * New Model ”
army was given the energetic Sir Thomas Fairfax as
lord-gencral, and after resigning his previous commis-
sion, Cromwell was appointed commander of the horse.

The effect of the changes was immediate. A crushing
defeat at Naseby broke the back of Royalist resistance.
The systematic reduction of the west was carried out
during the rest of 1645, and in the spring of the follow-
ing year Charles in despair surrendercd to the Scottish
army, which since Marston Moor had remained in the
north of England.

Then began weary negotiations for a settlement be-
tween Charles and the Parliament. Charles had played
a creditable part in the war, but as soon as the fighting
was over his innate insincerity began again to lead him
astray. Aware of the division among his opponents,
he hoped to regain by craft what he had lost in battle.
1t was a hopeless game, but events that soon occurred
partly excuse him for trying it.

Since 1643 an assembly of Puritan divines had been
sitting at Westminster in long-winded debate on Church
reform. A strong majority recommended the establish-
ment of Presbyterianism, and in 1646 a series of Parlia-
mentary ordinances gave legal effect to their advice.
There was no hint of toleration for those who disliked
this solution. The Presbyterians, in fact, strongly
upheld the principle of religious uniformity, and were
as bitter against the Independents as they had been
against Laud. Now the main obf'ect of the army,
predominantly Independent in feeling, had been to
secure that liberty of conscience which was now to be
denied them. And as if it were not enough to cheat



THE PURITAN REVOLUTION 67

the soldiers of their spiritual rewards, the Parliament
proposed to disband a large part of the force without
paying arrears of wages. Cromwell and other respon-
sible officers in vain tried to avert an open quarrel.
The king, whom the Scots had lately handed over to
the Parliament, was scized by the army, which then
occupied London and forced eleven conspicuous Presby-
terians to withdraw from the House of Commons.

The army officers now offered to Charles and his
followers terms more lenient than those demanded by
the Parliament. But not only were Parliament and
army at loggerheads, but Fairfax and Cromwell were
severely criticised for their moderation by a section of
the soldiers who held republican views. Thinking to
make confusion worse confounded, Charles fled from
Hampton Court, where he had been kept in honourable
custody. Whatever his first intentions may have been,
he eventually made his way to Carisbrooke, only to
find himself held a virtual prisoner by the governor of
the castle.
__ Indignation at Charles’s flight temporarily cooled the

dissensions that he had tried to inflame. But his hopes
were soon revived by the Scots. Though they had
fought as allies of the Parliament, they were indignant
at the trcatment to which a Stuart king was being
subjected by the English. They were annoyed at the
delay in establishing Presbyterianism on a firm footing,
and at the influence of the Independents. Scottish
commissioners held interviews with Charles at Caris-
brooke, and it soon became known that a Scottish army
was about to invade England in behalf of the king.
Simultaneously Royalist risings broke out in several
districts.

This turn of events convinced the army that Charles
was incorrigible ; and before the campaign the officers
pledged themselves to bring “that man of blood to an
account for the blood he hath shed.” The so-called
Second Civil War was all over in a few weeks of the
summer of 1648. The English Royalists were soon



68 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

crushed. Cromwell marched north, split the Scottish
force in two near Preston, and hunted the larger half
thr(;ugh Lancashire till scarce & man escaped death or
capture.

Finding that the Presbyterians had been negotiating
with Charles behind the army’s back, the indignant
soldiers now throw off all restraint. In December 1648
a hundred and forty Presbyterians were excluded from
the House by a body of musketecrs under Colonel
Pride. The fifty or sixty members spared by “ Pride’s
Purge ” appointed a commission to try the king for
treason to the nation. The resistance of the House of
Lords was ignored, and Charles was brought up to
London to be condemned. His dignified plea that no
court was competent to try the king availed him no-
thing. Though half the commissioners, including Fair-
fax, refused to sit, sentence of death was passed after
a few days. On January 30, 1649, Charles met his end
at Whitehall with unswerving courage. “ Nothing in
his life became him like the leaving of it.”

As to the morality of Charles’s execution opinions
differ now as much as they did at the time. More
important to the historian are its political results. In
spite of Carlyle’s enthusiastic rhetoric, it is clear that
Charles’s death relieved the Independent leaders of
none of their difficulties. On the contrary, it arrayed
against them hosts of Charles’s former enemies who
were swaycd by sentiment rather than by principle.

It has been shown how, in 1641, the Long Parliament
split into two sections, and how a similar fate overtook
the Parliamentarians at the end of the first Civil War.
As a result, political supremacy now belonged to the
Independents. They formed a minority of the nation ;
but they held the sword, and their enemies were as
yet disunited. As soon, however, as the Independents
attempted constructive work, they too began to undergo
a process of disintegration. The truth was that they
were no more homogeneous than the larger parties to
which they had once belonged. * Liberty of con-



THE PURITAN REVOLUTION 69

science ” made a good battle-cry, but it afforded a
fragile basis for political reconstruction.

After Charles’s death the monarchy and the House
of Lords were formally abolished, and the Government
of England was declared to be vested in the represen-
tatives of tho people in the House of Commons. Un-
fortunately the existing House of Colmons certainly
did not represent the people. The Rump, as its enemies
styled the fragment of the House that survived Pride’s
Purge, contained at most & hundred members of Inde-

ndent views. But the infant republic was threatened

y dangers on every side, and the army saw that until
the future was more assured, the Rump must keep the
machinery of government going. Till 1653 the demo-
cratic commonwealth was ruled by a most unrepre-
sentative oligarchy.

It must be confessed, however, that the Common-
wealth statesmen acquitted themselves with much
credit. In 1649 Ireland, which maintained the royal
cause, was rendered harmless by a ruthless campaign
of Cromwell’s. Scotland, too, had acknowledged the
Prince of Wales as Charles II, and called on England
to receive him ; but in 1650 Cromwcll was sent to the
north, and before the end of the next year he had broken
Scottish hostility by his victories at Dunbar and
Worcester. Meanwhile the navy had been marvellously
strengthened, and tho seas cleared of Royalist privateers.
Foreign states one by one recognised the new republic.
The Rump even dared to adopt an aggressive commercial
policy, which in 1652 involved the country in war with
the Dutch.

When the chief perils had been averted, Cromwell
and his soldiers looked to Parliament to establish repre-
sentative government, redress social grievances, and
settle the problem of religion. But the Rump showed
little zeal in the work of reform and was in nd hurry
to terminate its own existence. After some time, how-
ever, the impatience of the troops alarmed the members,
and negotiations regarding & dissolution were opened



70 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

between Parliament and the officers. But some of the

members were found to be playing the army false, and

in April 1653 Cromwell took a company of musketeers

to Westminster and drove out the poor remnant of the

%I;Ifendid assembly that had first met over twelve years
ore.

The ejection of the Rump left Cromwell, as com-
mander-in-chief, the highest duly constituted authority
in the State. To understand what followed the mental
outlook of the man must be borne in mind. Cromwell
was pre-eminently a man of action. For political
theories he cared nothing. Numerous reforms were
needed, and any government—democracy, monarchy,
military despotism—which showed will and capacity to
accomplish them, would be acceptable to Cromwell.

Cromwell’s Calvinism led him to belicve that at any
juncture the course of action approved by God might
be ascertained from the previous march of events. The
revelation was always there, though it was not always
easy to read it aright. Cromwell was therefore slow in
deliberation and vigorous in action; but decply con-
scious of his liability to error, he was ready, if things
took an unexpected turn, to admit that he had been
mistaken. This contempt of political theory and dis-
trust of his own insight involved him in startling in-
consistencies which critics then and since have held to
be proofs of insincerity and self-seeking. But, without
going into details, it may be taken as established that
the long-prevalent view of Cromwell as a hypocrite, ““ &
brave bad man,” is exploded. His actions can all be
explained without sacrificing his sincerity, though not
perhaps without sacrificing some of his wisdom.

The years following the expulsion of the Rump were
marked by a series of constitutional experiments. In
themsg)ves these are most interesting, and some indicate

t political sagacity on the part of their authors.

ut all were short-lived, and their chief effect was to
drive the nation back to the old order. All the time
the Independents were growing more and more un-



THE PURITAN REVOLUTION 71

popular ; while as each attempt to establish a settled
government caused a fresh breach in their ranks, they
were continually becoming weaker. Cromwell’s treat-
ment of the Rump alienated many of his previous
supporters. Next he tried to work with a party who
wished to inaugurate the rule of Christ and His saints
—that is to say, themselves ; but a so-called Parliament
of spiritual experts dprovcd so factious and unpractical
that Cromwell seized the first pretext for getting rid of
them. As the Saints now considered him to be the
Beast of the Apocalypse, he turned to his own officers.
They drew up a scheme called the * Instrument of
Government.” Cromwell was to be Lord Protector for
life, with a fixed minimum revenue and very great
administrative powers. Therc was to be one House of
Parliament, representing Scotland and Ireland as well
as England; the franchise was extended, and seats
were re-distributed according to the demsity of the
population.

n its broad outlines the * Instrument” looked dis-
tinetly democratic. In effect it proved the very
reverse. To begin with, no one who had fought for
the king was allowed to vote. Then, when a Parlia-
ment met, the Protector and his council were allowed
to exclude members whom they considered unfit. Even
after these precautions Cromwell had much trouble
with the first Parliament that assembled while the * In-
strument ”” was in force, and it was dissolved without
achieving anything of value. For about three years, in
fact, Cromwell ruled as a despot.

Cromwell was & great and high-minded man, and on
the whole wielded nis power with admirable wisdom.
At home he tried to complete the reforms begun by
thedlzurﬁg. He succeeded in effecting j:lme much-
needed changes in the legal system. His social mgasures,
though nofilg always sucgczlssf}-:ﬂste were excellent in their
intentions, and his treatment of the licensing question
and support of education reveal an enlightenment far
in advance of his time. " He tried hard to apply the



72 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

principle of religious toleration. Disregarding the pre-
judices of most Independents, the  Instrument ”
authorised the establishment of a State Church. Crom-
well made it as comprehensive as he could : Presby-
terians, Independents, and Baptists were alike eligible
for the ministry. As for those who must remain out-
side, ‘there was to be liberty of worship for all, except
such as held views dangerous to the Government.
Unfortunately, Romanists and Anglicans—a majority
of the nation—came under this head ; but Cromwell,
more tolerant than the ‘ Instrument ” itself, allowed
them to exercise their religion in private so long as
they did not abuse his forbearance by forming plots.
Abroad Cromwell was as energetic as at home and
more successful. He was the first great Imperialist
statesman in English history. Whereas the Stuarts
had shown little concern for the colonies in North
Ameriea, Cromwell followed the statesmen of the
Commonwealth in seeking to strengthen their connec-
tion with the mother-country, and went further by
striving to increase English territory and commerce
through conquest. An expedition to the West Indies
captured Jamaica, and involved England in war with
Spain. Cromwell made an alliance with France;
English troops fought with great honour in the French
armies on the Continent ; and at sca Blake performed
some of the most dazzling exploits in the records of our
nmgv The Protector, in short, once more made Eng-
land a first-class power. After the Restoration, when
his name was held in general hatred, men still remem-
bered with admiration *what brave things he did”
and how “ he made all the neighbour princes fear him.”
Nevertheless Cromwell’s rule was intensely unpopular.
Anglicans and Presbyterians would have hated it what-
ever he did. Those who had no strong political or
religious convictions resented his attempts to enforce
the Puritan code of morality. And every one outside
the army loathed government by the sword. The
Protector, indeed, made little effort to conceal the fact



THE PURITAN REVOLUTION 78
that his rule was a military despotism. He divided

the country into districts under the control of major-
generals, who were to put down disaffection and enforce
the new laws. The *Instrument” had given the
Protector considerable powers of legislation; but
Cromwell, going beyond these, levied taxes on his sole
authority and even had persons suspécted of sedition
imprisoned without trial. Though widely different in
its aims, Cromwell’s rule was in its methods much the
same as that system of * Thorough” which Charles
and Strafford had tried to establish.

The general discontent soon compelled a change.
In 1656 the fierce criticisms of Parliament first forced
Cromwell to withdraw the major-génerals, and then
destroyed the * Instrument” altogether. The Pro-
tector accepted a constitution embodied by the House
in a document called the Humble Petition and Advice.
It was the work of those who, while opposed to mili-
tary rule, still had confidence in Cromwell. There were
now to be two Houses of Parliament, the members of
the second chamber being nominated for life by the
Protector. Cromwell himself, who rejected the proffered
title of king, gained in dignity, but lost his arbitrary
powers. The new experiment, however, was disliked
by the army, and raised as many grievances as it
allayed. But before it could be given a fair trial, the
death of the Protector in September 1658 threw every-
thing into confusion.

Though few people realised it, Cromwell’s death made
inevitable the restoration of the monarchy. Only his
strong personality had kept the Independent party from
complete disintegration. His son Richard, who sue-
ceeded to the Protectorate, was a man of weak char-
acter, and small military experience, and, becomin,
involved in a quarrel with the army, he soon resigne
his office. Then followed a year of chaos. The soldiers
tried the expedient of restoring the Rump ; soon they
turned it out again ; then they let it meet once more.
At last the army fell to-pieces like so many parties of



74 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

recent years. General Monk, who commanded the
forces in Scotland, marched southwards, and after
overcoming a feeble attempt at resistance, announced
that he was in favour of a free Parliament. A general
election returned an overwhelming majority of Royalists.
The exiled Charles adroitly promised to leave the settle-
ment’ of everything to Parliament. He was invited to
return, and on May 29, 1660, he made his entry into
London.



CHAPTER VII
THE ROYALIST REACTION

THE Restoration of the monarchy was reccived with
extravagant joy by all save the Independents. Never-
theless it was advisable for Charles to walk warily.
His return would have been impossible but for the
support of the Presbyterians, and they commanded a
majority in the Parliament then sitting. The king
saw that tho Cavaliers would have to forgo their ex-
pected revenge. Fourteen conspicuous Roundheads
were executed, and a few more imprisoned ; but apart
. from these all who had opposed the Crown received
full pardon. In the same spirit, while estates confis-
cated by Parliament or the Protector were restored, the
Cavaliers were given no compensation for the heavy losses
which most of thoem had incurred in other ways.
But though the Puritans generally kept their lives
and goods, they lost their religious liberty. The Inde-
ndents indeed expected nothing else. But Charles
promised to agree to any suggestions of Parlia-
ment for securing liberty to tender consciences; and
it was commonly believed that he wished to establish
8 Church to which both Anglicans and Presbyterians
might conform. In reality his gratitude to the old
Church of England for its unswerving loyalty, together
with perspnal and political objections to Presbyterianism,
bad fixed him in & resolve to restore the Klizabethan
settlement. The question of religion was accordingly
postponed till a general election had returned to a new
Parliament a strong ma;jﬁority of uncompromising



76 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

Cavaliers. The Church was speedily restored to its old
footing ; a drastic Act of Uniformity drove twelve
hundred Puritan clergymen from their livings; and
subsequent measures imposed severe restrictions on
Nonconformist ministers, and severe penalties on those
who held or attended Nonconformist services. Un-
popular, demoralised, and divided, the Puritans could
do nothing to ward off their fate.

The Restoration undid all the constitutional and
ecclesiastical reforms introduced since 1641. But the
work of the first session of the Long Parliament was left
untouched. Conflict between the Crown and the nation
was still to come, but it turned on other questions than
ungarliamentary taxation and illegal courts of justice.

he reaction against Puritan politics was moderate
as compared with the reaction against Puritan morals
and religion. While the first part of the century saw
the influence of rcligion at its height, the Restoration
period is notorious for its profligacy. In the days of
Charles I tho leaders on both sides were mostly dis-
interested and high-principled men ; in the days of his
son politicians were self-seeking and unscrupulous,
and were expected to be so. Ecclesiastical problems
continue to play a great part in politics, but religious
conviction exerts an ever-diminishing influence on
conduct. Pepys tells how he went one Sunday to a
tavern with a Mr. Creed, “ who twelve months ago
might have been got to hang himself almost as soon
as go to a drinking-house on a Sunday.” If poor Creed
fell from grace so quickly, if the once strict Pepys could
himself launch into rhapsodies about the most profligate
of the king’s mistresses, little self-restraint could be
expected from those who had never professed puri-
tanical principles.

There was, it is true, some compensation for this
widespread degeneracy. The decline of religious enthu-
siasm carried with it the decline of bigotry. ~As interest
in theology became less absorbing, men turned their
minds to other fields, and the period saw great advances



THE ROYALIST REACTION Kk

in scientific and philosophical speculation. Super-
ficially society was cultured and intellectual, and this
may carry weight with those who hold with Burke
that vice divested of grossness loses half its evil. But
half its vico is more than enough to damn the age of
the Restoration. .

The fashion in virtue and vice was to a great extent
set by the king. And the influence of his character
on private morality was equalled by its influence on
politics. Charles had the personal grace of his father
and the shrewdness of James I, together with a tact and
penetration which had belonged to neither. And since,
like them, he wished to make himsclf absolute, it might
seem as if En§lish liberty was in grave danger. But
Charles was of a facile, indolent disposition, inclined
to the line of least resistance, and while he clung
tenaciously to his aims, opposition soon caused his
withdrawal from any particular attempt at realising
them. His father’s fate and his own misfortunes were
ever before his mind, and he was resolved not to end
his days on the scaffold or in exile. Still, the suicidal
loyalty of the Cavalier Parliament of 1661 might have
been exploited with success had not Charles taken the
very course that would specially irritate it. He had
thought it best to restore tho Church of England, but
so far as he believed in any religion at all, he was him-
self a Roman Catholic. This preference was reinforced
by his mistaken conviction that the Roman faith was the
natural ally of absolute monarchy. His first task, then,
must be the conversion of England. But the smallest
hint of any relaxation of the laws against Romanism
at once aroused the bitter hostility of the Cavaliers.

At first there was another obstacle in the king's
path. His leading minister was the Earl of Clarendon,
who, as Edward Hyde, had helped to lead the opposition
to Pym in 1641. Since then he had followed the Stuarts
through weal and woe; and his claims on Charles’s
gratitude united with his vast political experience to
give him the first place in the king’s counsels. The



78 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

Restoration Settlement was agreeable to his views,
and subscquently he was at one with the Cavaliers in
devotion to the Church and dislike of concessions to
Romanists or Dissenters.

The grave and upright Clarendon was a survival of
an earlier age and out of place in the court of Charles.
The king soon grew tired of him ; from various motives
a coalition of courtiers did all they could to achieve
his ruin. A war with the Dutch, which lasted from
1665-1667, proved less successful than had been antici-
pated. Clarendon was made the scapegoat: he was
dismissed from office and impeached by the House of
Commons ; and to avoid inconvenient revelations, the
king banished him. The poor man retired to France,
where he died in 1674,

Clarendon’s fall made way for five of the inner circle
of Charles’s councillors, Such cliques were currently
termed cabals; and the fame which this particular
cabal acquired, with the coincidence that the initial
letters of the counsellors’ names spelt the word, has
caused it to be remembered as The Cabal par excellence.
The five ministers were Sir Thomas Clifford, the Earl
of Arlington, the Duke of Buckingham, Lord Ashley,
and the Earl of Lauderdale. Lauderdale’s attention
was principally taken up with Scotland, and he played
little part in English politics. Of the others, while
Clifford and Arlington shared the king’s religious sym-
pathies, Buckingham and Ashley were the official
champions of Dissent. The Duke was a brilliant and
vicious courtier, whose interest in Nonconformity was
derived from his marriage with Fairfax’s daughter.
Ashley, a much more serious politician, had in his timo
played many parts. In 1667 he was in favour of a
Protestant policy abroad, and of using the royal pre-
roﬁga.tive to gain toleration for the Dissenters. In foreign
affairs Charles scemed at first to fall in with Ashley’s
views. In secret, however, he soon began to weave
one of the most disgraceful schemes of which a king
has ever been guilty. Convinced that Parliament was



THE ROYALIST REACTION 79

immovably hostile to Catholic relief, ho resolved to turn
to Louis XIV of France, who he knew would sym-
pathise with his aims. The outcome was the secret
Treaty of Dover, concluded in 1670. Charles under-
took to declare himself & Romanist at the first con-
venient opportunity. The disorder that would ensue
was to be put down with the aid of French money and
troops. In return, Charles was to assist Louis in a
projected attack on the Dutch.

Clifford and Arlington were privy to the whole
intrigue ; but while Buckingham and Ashley had of
course to know of the impending war, Charles dared
not tell them of the religious clauses in the treaty.
And when it came to the point, he shrank from the
uproar which open support of Romanism would arouse.
To cloak his real intentions and make himself popular
with at least part of his subjects, he issued a Declara-
tion of Indulgence, in which he announced the suspen-
sion of all laws against both Nonconformists and
Roman Catholics. About the same time war was de-
clared against the Dutch.

Charles’s bargain with Louis was an utter failure.
The war was not successful, and soon became most
unpopular. The Declaration was denounced from the
first. The Cavaliers were furious, and the Dissenters
themselves saw through the trick. In the parliamen-
tary session of 1673 the Declaration was pronounced
illegal, and so threatening was the attitude of the
Houses that Charles was advised by Louis to withdraw
it. Pressing home their advantage, the Cavaliers next
passed the Test Act, whereby all holders of office under
the Crown were requized to take the Sacrament accord-
ing to the Anglican rite and to repudiate the doctrine
of Transubstantiation. Charles’s brother James and
Clifford resigned their posts. The Cabal was broken
up. To intensify the confusion, Ashley learnt the full
truth about the Treaty of Dover. Wrath at having
been fooled drove both him and Buckingham into per-
manent opposition to the Crown.



CHAPTER VIII
THE CONSTITUTIONAL SETTLEMENT

THE change in the attitude of Ashley—or the Earl of
Shaftesbury, as he had recently become—marks the
beginning of a rencwed attack on the Crown, an attack
which, though at first repulsed, culminated after fifteen
years in the Revolution of 1688. The aims of the new
opposition party were in essence the same as those of
the Parliamenvarians at the outbreak of the Civil War,
The character of their leaders, their mental outlook,
their arguments, the measures they ddvocated, were
greatly changed. But, like Pym, Shaftesbury wished
to make Parliament the motive power of the State.
As things were, it might frustrate the King’s policy, -
but could not force him to carry out its own. Another
of Shaftesbury’s aims was to secure toleration for Non-
conformists. A third was to uphold the Protestant
interest in Europe. The least worthy, though by no
means the least influential, was to advance himself.

Though Shaftesbury was unscrupulous and self-seeking,
he has two great claims on the respect of posterity.
He rendered powerful and disinterested service to the
cause of religious toleration, and he was the first to
make a parliamentary party into an efficient political
machine.

Shafteshury’s task was desperately hard. 'The Parlia-
ment elected in 1661 was still sitting. By-elections
and change of opinion had increased the riumbers of
those ogposed to the court, and it was this section that
Shaftesbury organised and led for five years. But his
followers were much less numerous than the Cavaliers,

8



THE CONSTITUTIONAL SETTLEMENT 81

whose loyalty had been revived by a change in the
attitude of Charles. Perceiving that his encourage-
ment of Romanism must for the time be abandoned,
he took into favour one of the Cavalier leaders, Sir
Thomas Osborne, soon created Earl of Danby. Like
his political associates, Danby wished to uphold the
Church at home and Protestantism abroad. Accord-
ingly the laws against Dissenters were sternly enforced,
and a marriage was arranged between the king’s niece
Mary and William of Orange, Stadtholder of the Nether-
lands and the arch-enemy of France. The return of
Cavalier devotion to the Crown was accelerated by
lavish bribery.

It says much for Shaftesbury’s energy and address
that he was able to kecp any following together. The
prospects of the opposition were not, however, as dis-
mal as thoy looked. For the Charles which Danby
showed the Cavaliers was not the real Charles. The
real Charles was still in close league with France. To
%et money from Louis was easier than to get it from

arliament ; and as the Commons were hostile to
French aims it suited Louis to deprive them of their
most powerful weapon. This coincidence of interests
led to several secret arrangements, which enabled
Charles to prorogue Parliament for long intervals.
Danby disliked these intrigues, but deemed it better
to acquiesce than to break the harmony between the

kha::d the Cavaliers,

les and Danby kept their secret well, and there
seemed no reason to apprehend disaster, when, in 1678,
a religious earthquake suddenly turned the “political
world upside down. Titus Oates, a clergyman of ver-
satile faith who had recently professed conversion to
Romanism, came forward with a tale about a Jesuit
plot to murder the king. Much of his story was a
palpable fabrication. But-the opposition acutely took
the matter up; Oates embellished his tale with corro-
borative details; other informers added more; and
public excitement rose to panic. Parliament passed an

F

*



82 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

Aot excluding Roman Catholics from both houses, and
then turned to consider the position of Charles’s brother,
James, Duke of York. He was heir-presumptive to
the throne and & Romanist. It was generally gelieved
that the plot had been formed in his interests. If such
a man were allowed to succeed, it must be with re-
stricted }]):?Owers. But before the duke’s fate could be
decided, Louis revealed his recent dealings with Charles
and Danby’s knowledge of them. His object was to
cripple England by provoking & long quarrel between
Charles and Parliament. The scheme was successful :
Cavalier confidence in Charles was destroyed, and the
Commons decided to impeach Danby. The Parlia-
ment was thereupon dissolved in the eighteenth year
of its age.

Then began a two years’ struggle between Charles
and Shaftesbury. Numerous executions of alleged con-
spirators kept alive the dread of Rome, and at three
general clections Shaftesbury’s party was returned with
an overwhelming majority. The king sent Danby to
the Tower, banished James to the Continent, and ad-
mitted Shaftesbury and his friends to high offices of
state. But the opposition leader refused to be diverted
from his main object—the exclusion of the Duke of
York from the throne.

To this Charles resolutely refused to agree. In
his determination to maintain his brother’s rights, he
was ready to run the greatest risks. One Parliament
he summarily dinssolvec%lve after a short session. Before
allowing the next to meet he kept it waiting for a year,
while the nation boiled with excitement and the bitter-
ness of rival parties—now nicknamed Whigs and Tories
—rose to such a pitch that the gravest statesmen pre-
dicted civil war. But there was no civil war; Shaftes-
bury’s power collapsed as suddenly as it had arisen,
and the rights of James remained intact.

One reason for Shaftesbury’s failure was the lack of
unanimity among his Whig followers. Some would
have been content with limitations on James's power,



THE CONSTITUTIONAL SETTLEMENT 88

and were averse from excluding him from the throme.
Even among those in favour of the latter course there
was much disagreement as to who should be substituted,
and Shaftesbury alienated many of his supporters by
putting forw the Duke of Monmouth, one of the
king’s illegitimate children, ostensibly on the ground
that his mother had been privately married to Charles,
but really because Monmouth would always be depen-
dent on the Whigs. In the second place, Shaftesbury’s
strength was based on the general belief in the Popish
Plot, and when this presently began to be shaken a
strong revulsion of feeling took place. But of the
factors contributing to Shaftesbury’s failure none was
more influential than the adroitness of the king. His
attitude throughout the erisis was a blend of obstinacy
and compliance, which, while kindling fierce passion,
was not provocative enough to excite actual rebellion.
Positively uncanny was the keenness with which Charles
noted the first signs of reaction, and equally wonderful
the skill with which the coup de grice was prepared.
Charles extracted a large sum of money from Louis
by pretending to adopt Whig views of foreign policy ;
then he dissolved a Whig Parliament after a week’s
session; and, to the genmeral amazement, the Whig
leaders wore helpless. Shaftesbury soon found it well
to flee to Holland, where in 1683 he died. An obscure
conspiracy, known as the Rye-House Plot, gave the
Government & pretext for executing some of his chief
associates ; but there was no general vengeance. For
the rest of the reign the country remained quiet, and
when in 1685 Charles died, he was able to hand over
to his brother a loyal realm and an unrestricted pre-
rogative.

Like all the Stuart kings, James II was popular at
his accession, and his favour with the nation was
increased by the announcement of his intention to
lg:lold the existing constitution in Church and State.

is first and only Parliament contained a strong majo-
rity of Tories devoted to the Crown. They gave James



84 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

a substantial revenue for life, and eagerly supported
him in the suppression of the rebellion of the Duke
of Monmouth. That nobleman had crossed from Hol-
land, and, landing in Dorset, had called on all good
Protestants to follow him against a popish king. But
the rebels were soon defeated, Monmouth was taken
and executed, and his supporters met with a fearful
retribution, first from the royal army and then from
Judge Jeffreys, whose progress through the disaffected
counties is deservedly remembered as the Bloody Assize.
The hostility of Parliament towards Monmouth cer-
tainly reflected the general feeling of the nation.

James had been brilliantly successful, but his success
turned his head. He thought himself strong enough
to do something for those who shared his faith. As the
first suggestion of Catholic relief changed the tone of
Parliament, James resolved to gain his end by the royal
prerogative. .

The Crown had an undoubted right to dispense with
the operation of laws in particular cases—a right still
exercised, for instance, when a criminal sentenced to
death is reprieved. But the exact limits of this pre-
rogative had never been defined ; indeed, it had never
been systematically used. James now began to employ
this weapon to defeat the Test Act and other statutes
against Romanism. Roman Catholics were given com-
missions in the army, admitted to the Privy Council,
appointed to important positions at the universities,
Papal officials appeared at court. Catholic worship
was openly performed in London. Clergymen who
refused to lend themselves to James’s policy were dealt
with by a judicial body which was a virtual revival
of the old Court of High Commission. Other protests
were confidently left to the subservient bench of judges.
‘When London became restive James encamped 16,000
troops at Hounslow.

But to be of lasting value Catholic relief must have
& wider and firmer foundation than the personal favour
of James to individual Romanists, king, how-



THE CONSTITUTIONAL SETTLEMENT 85

ever, realised the unwisdom of introducing general
meagsures in the teeth of the whole nation, and, like his
brother before him, sought to counterbalance the hos-
tility of the Anglicans by winning the support of the
Dissenters. In 1687 he therefore asserted that the
Crown had the power of entirely suspending any law,
and issued a Declaration of Indulgence which bestowed
liberty of worship on all. Most Nonconformists, how-
ever, denounced the concession as illegal ; and to make
his prospects worse, James, by multiplying his favours
to Roman Catholics and almost ignoring Dissenters,
soon destroyed any belief in his impartiality. The
temper of the nation was already ugly, when in 1688
the unexpected birth of an heir to the throne shook
the loyalty of those who had been content to wait for
the succession of James’s Protestant daughter Mary.
About the same time the king ordercd that the Declara-
tion should be publicly rcad in all churches. Seven
bishops, headed by the primate, petitioned to be excused,
and were straightway charged with publishing a seditious
libel. Their trial raised public excitement to fever
heat ; and the joy when they were acquitted showed
how intense and universal was antagonism to James.
The king’s arbitrary conduct had actually brought
about an alliance between the Whigs and the Tories.
The Tory theory of the wickedness of all resistance to
the Crown gave way before Tory devotion to the Church.
But in the face of James’s army, it was necessary to
look for help from abroad, and, fortunately for the
malcontents, there was in William of Orange a foreign
prince able and willing to intervene, a prince too with
& Stuart mother and & Stuart wife.  The birth of
James’s son and the treatment of the bishops stirred
to action the leaders of the disaffected coalition, and a
letter signed by four conspicuous Whigs and three
Tories invited William to England. It was not intended
to depose James. With the aid of the Dutch forces,
the opposition party would impose their own terms on
him ; and William ‘would have his reward by securing



86 MONARCHY AND THE PEOPLE

the suocessézx;lfo% hissf wife, andhby the control he would
gain over and’s foreign policy.

Though James had a,mg;le war)r,ﬁng of the impending
blow, he unaccountably neglected to provide against
it ; and when a Dutch army at last landed in Devon,
he showed a lack of resolution which soon drove all
waverers into the invader’s camp. Next, by fleeing to
France, he played straight into William’s hands. The
Prince was now the only barrier between the nation
and anarchy. With studied moderation he referred the
settlement of everything to a parliamentary assembly,
but when the so-called Convention met, it became
clear, notwithstanding tho opposition of the Tories,
that William would bave to be made king. It was
resolved that by his illegal actions and his flight to
France James had “abdicated the government.” A
Declaration of Right which was passed by the Houses
denied the right of the Crown to suspend laws, con-
demned James’s use of the dispensing power, enjoined
the frequent summons of Parliament, and declared
illegal the maintenance of a standing army without
$r]iamentary sanction. On accepting the Declaration

illiam and Mary were proclaimed king and queen.

As usual political changes were accompanied by an
attempt to solve the religious problem. Whigs and
Tories were at one in imposing fresh restrictions on
the Roman Catholics. The Nonconformists, however,
received their reward for refusing the tempting bait
of James. A Toleration Act made it lawful for nearly
all Protestant Dissenters to worship as they pleased,
and though in theory still excluded from eivil and
municipal office, they soon found means of evading
the law and putting themselves in these respects on
a practical equality with their fellow-citizens in the
Church of England. .

The religious aspect of the Revolution has been too
much overlooked. For & hundred and fifty years the
course of English history had been in great measure
determined by religious controversy ; the issue of the



THE CONSTITUTIONAL SETTLEMENT 87

strife was now decided. For the same time efforts had
been made to impose on the nation uniformity of faith
and worship ; that policy was now abandoned. The
Puritans had failed in that the Elizabethan scttlement
remained the established form of religion: they had
succeeded in that the principle of religious toleration,
however imperfectly applied, was at last recognised by
the State. Henceforth Church history and political
history flow in divergent channels.

But it is right to remember the Revolution chiefly
as the decisive victory of Parliament in its Hundred
Years’ War with the Crown. The mere deposition of
James was an object-lesson which no future king could
ignore. The Declaration of Right rendered Parlia-
ment incontestably supreme in the spheres of legisla-
tion and finance. And though on paper the king still
governed his realm and decided its relations with
foreign states, it soon became clear that if England
was to hold her own in the international struggle for
existence and expansion, Parliament must be allowed
to l1Im»ke and unmake ministries and determine national
policy.

The Revolution did not establish democracy. Parlia-
ment was then an oligarchy and elected by an oligarchy.
For all that a seventeenth century Parliament was
generally an index of the national will. On the main
points at issue it was as well fitted as a democratic
assembly to fight the battles of the people. And,
despite the personal unpopularity of William, it is
evident that the constitutional settlement of 1689 owed
its permanence to the fact that it was generally accept-
able to the nation. In this sense the Revolution may
be called a victory for the people. The monarchy had
nursed the lion cub, and now it had turned and rent
its master.



BIBLIOGRAPHY

THE latest authoritative treatment of the period is to
be found in T'he Political History of England, edited by
Hunt and Poole (Longmans). The years 1485-1689
are covered in four volumes :—

Vol. V., 1485-1547 by H. A. L. Fisher.
Vol. V1., 1547-1603 by A. F. Pollard.
Vol. VIL., 1603-1660 by F. C. Montague.
Vol. VIIL, 1660-1702 by R. Lodge.

In the less detailed History of England edited b
C. W. C. Oman (Methuen) the Tudor period is dealt wit;
by A.D. Innes, and the Stuart period by G. M. Trevelyan.
These volumes take a broader view of the history than
those in the former series, and are less loaded with
facts ; they cannot, however, be accepted with equal
confidence. Good bibliographies are a feature of each
series.

Of works on a very large ®cale it is sufficient to
mention the History of England (1529-1603) by J. A.
Froude, and the great works of S. R. Gardiner—7The
History of England from 1603 to 1642, The History of
the Great Civil War, and The History of the Common-
wealth and Protectorate. Froude is interesting and
brilliant, but often prejudiced and inaccurate; Gar-
diner, though his style is unattractive, has almost the
authority of a contemporary document. But none of
these elaborate works can be assimilated without much
previous knowledge of the period.

There are many interesting and short biographies.
Particular reference may sabe made to J. Gairdner’s



BIBLIOGRAPHY 89

Henry VII (Twelve English Statesmen series), Mandell
Creighton’s Wolsey (Twelve English Statesmen) and
Queen  Elizabeth, A. F. Pollard’s Henry VIII and
Cranmer, Julian Corbet’s Drake (English Men of Action),
and H. D. Traill’s Strafford (Twelve English Statesmen).
Books on Oliver Cromwell are of course innumerable.
Lord Morley’s biography is extremely intoresting and
suggestive, and of the highest value is Prof. C. H. Firth’s
volume in the « Heroes of the Nations ” series.

Of works written during the period many may be
read with interest and profit by the general reader.
Specially instructive are More’s Utopia and Roper’s
Life of its author, Cavendish’s Life and Death of Thomas
Wolsey, the Memoirs of Colonel Ilutchinson, and the
Diaries of John Evelyn and Samuel Pepys. Carlyle’s
Letters and Speeches of Oliver Cromwell may be men-
tioned under this head, as the historical value of the
book consists in the original documents.

Readers interested in constitutional questions will
find much of value in Pollard’s Factors in Modern
History and Maitland’s Constitutional History of Eng-
land ; and for economic matters W. Cunningham’s
Growth of Emglish Industry and Commerce may be
consulted.



INDEX

AGRARIAN distress, 8, 11, 12 27, 39
Auglo-Catholics, the, 56, 57, 68
Anue of Cleves, "'4
ximala, Act of, 1
ngwn, Earl of (Henry Bennett) 78,

Armnda, the Spanish, 44 f.
Arminians, the, see Anglo-Catholics
Army, the  New Model,” 66-74 passim
Articles, the Six, 24, 26
— the Thlrty-nine 49
Ashley, Lord (Antony Ashley Cooper),
1st Earl of Shaftesbury, 78-83

BABINGTON’S Plot, 44
Bacon, Francis, 9, 47, 56
Blake, Robert, 72’
Boleyn, Anne, 15, 16, 19, 28
Bond of Aasoclation, tha 43
Bosworth, battle o! T
Bothwell, Earl of, 3
Bristol, enlipmured by Royalists, 64
Bmwn Rol
i , the, see Ind dent.

Buckmgham, lut Duke of (George
Villiers), 55-57
Bm.kmgham 2nd Duke of, 78, 79
hley, Lord
n, Henry,

CABAL, the, 78, 79
hot, John, 11
Calais, 33, 45
Campeggio, Cardinal, 18, 17
Carisbrooke, 67
Carr, Robert, 55
Charles I, 55-68
— Charac ter, 55
— Religious views, 55
- Qulrrelu with his first Parlia.
ments, 7
- Unlparhamenm.ry rule, 57-60
—_ Re utlons with the Iaong Parlia-
men
- Conduct of the Civil War, 74
~— Intrigues with Parliament, Army,
and Scots, 67, 68
— Execution, 68

Charles II, 74-83
— Restoration of, T4, 756
— Character and aims, 77
— Intrigues with Louis XIV, 79, 81,

83
— Struggle with Shaftesbury, $0-84
Charles V, Emperor, 16, 81
Civil War, First, 64-66
Civil War, Second, 67, 68
Clnrendon, see Hyd
Clifford, 8ir Thomas, 78, 79
Coke, 8ir Edward, 56
Colonles, 42,73
Common l’rﬂ)er, Pook of, 27, 28, 30,
48, 60, 62
Commonwcalth, the, 68-70
Congregation, Lords of the, 87
Convention, the (1689), 87
Cranmer, Thomna, 18, 19, 22-24, 26, 32
Cromwell, Oliver, 85-73
— In the First Civil War, 66, 66
- M,mude towards the Long Parlia-
men
— In tho Secont Civil War, 68
— Campaigns in Ireland and Scot-

land, 69
— Ejects the Rump, 70
— Character and opinfons, 70
— Rule as Protector, 71-73
Cromwel], Richard, 73
Cromwell, Thomas, 20-24

DAXBY, Earl of (Sir Thomas Osborne),
81, 82

Darnley, Lord, 39
Declaration of Indulgence (Charles II),

— (James II}
Declmtion of Right, 87, 83
Dissenters, scc Nonconformists
Divine Right of Klngu 654
Dover, Treaty of, 79
Drake, Francls, 41, 42, ©°
Dudley, Edmund, 11
Dudley, John, Viscount Lisle, Earl of
Warwick, .nd Duke of Northumber-
land, 25, 27-
Dunbar, battle of (]



INDEX

Dutch, wars with, 69, 78, 70

EAST Indla Company,
Edward VI, reign of,
— Parlisment under. 51
Eliot, Sir John, 68, 67
Elizabeth, Queen, 19, 34-43
— Character, 34
— Settlement of religion, 35,
— Relations with Roman Cathollcs,
o velan b tiey, 37,9 41, 42
— Koreign ,
ht of Puri

— Treatment of tans, 48-!
— Relations with Pal lmment, 51-58
Elizabeth of York, 9

Empson, Richard, 11
Essex, Earl of, Parlmmentary general,

FAIRFAX, Sir Thomas, 66, 67, 78

Fn\ldand Viscount, 63

¥isher, John 20

Five ‘\Ieml)ers, at:em{)ted arrest of, 63

France, English relations with, 12, 25,
33, 37, 38, 41, b6, 72, 79, 81-83

GRAVELINES, battle of, 46
Grey, Lady Jane, 28, 31
Grindal, Edmund, 49
Gunpowder Plot, 53

HAMPDEN, John, 58, 64

Hampton Conrt, 53, 67

Hawkins, John, 41

Henrietta Maria, queen of CharlesI,

55
Henry VII, 7-11
— Acccuslon 7
- Chamct.er 9
— Policy, 9-11
Henry VIII, 10-25, 50-52
- Chnrnctur 11, 25
— Early period of reign, 12, 13
— Divorce sult and breach with
Bome, 15-19
~ Suppression of monasteries, 20-22
— Attitude towards Protestantism,
22-24
~ Last years, 24, 25
— Relations with ] Parliament, 50-62
Hertford, Earl of (Edwar. Scymour),
afterwards Duke of Somerset, 25-28
High Commission, Court of, 40, 59, 85
Hooker, Rlc]m-d 47
ownni Kathari;
Humble' Petjtion and Advlce. the, 78
ll;de. Edward, Earl of Clarendon, 63,

In;)ﬁlnnmms, the, 49, 50, 62, 65-72,
Instrument of government, the, 7L

91
Ireland, 42, 68, 60, 63, 69

JAMAIOA, 72
James I, 44, 53-556

— Character, 53

— Opinions, 63, 6

— Relations with Parliament, 54
James II, 79, 82-8|

— Attacked by Shafteabury. 82

—_ Auempu to relieve Romanists,

84, 85
-BBDethroned by Willlam of Orange,

James IV, King of Scotluud 10
Jeffreys, er QGeorge, 84
Jesuits, 43, 83

KATHARINE of Aragon, 10, 15-19
Ket, Robert, 27
Knox, John, 88, 30

LATIMER, Hugh, 8
Laud, Wllliam 57 59 60, 62
La’;gderdale, Esrl ol (John Maitland),

Lisle, see Dudley, John
Loslgn XIV, King of Frauce, 79, 81, 82,

Muon g;mvuns appointed by Crom.

M andeville Lord, 63

Margaret, daughu:rof Hem'yVII 10,34
Marlowe, Christopher, 47
Marston ‘\Ioor, battle of, 65
Mary I, 15, 29-33, 61

- Chlﬂ‘.t&l 30

— Aims, 30

— Restores Romanism, 81, 32

— Persecutes Protestants, 32, 33

— At war with France, 33

— Relations w1th Parliament, 51
Mary IT, 81, 85
Mary of Gulse, Regent of Scotland, 37
Mary, Queen of Scots, 26, 34, 38-41, 43,

44
Mlﬁddlesex, Earl of (Lionel Cranfield),
5

Monasterics, 12 20-23, 31, 38
Monk, George, 74
Monmouth ane of, 88, 84
Monopolle:. 52, 65

More, Sir Thomu, 13, 20
Morton Cardinal, 11

NASEBY, battle of, 66
“ New Model " the,
Noncontormm.l the, 76, 79, 80, 81, 85,
86, see also fndependents. Presby-
terians, Puritan:
honhumberlmd ane of, sec Dudley,
John



92

Northumberland, Farl of (Thomas
Percy), 40

0ATES, Titus, 81
Oxford, headquarters of King in Civil

ar, 64
Osborne, Sir Thomas, see Danby

PAPACY, the, and England, 16, 18, 19,
31-33, 35, 38, 40, 43

Parliaurent—

— Under Henry VII, 1

— Pogition in the slxt.eemh century,
50-52

— Under James I, 54, 53

“ the Reformation,” 18-21

of 1628, 66

‘the Short,” 60

¢ the Long,” 60-63

““the Rump 69-71, 73

“the Cavaler,” 76—82

Parr, Katharine, 25

Penal Laws, the, 43, 77, 84-86

Petition of Right, the, 56-58

Philip 11, ng of Spain, 81, 33, 37,
40-42, 4

Pilxrmm,qe o[ Grace, the, 21, 22

Pole, Cardinal, 32

Popes, Clement VII, 16, 17, 18

— Gregory XIII, 43

— Pius V, 40, 43

Pmmtmne, Statute of, 17,18

Presbyterians, the, 49, 53 60, 62,

72,75 ; see also Vunconfurmlsts

Preston, battle of, 63

Pride, Colonel, 68

Protectorate, the, 71-73

Protestantism, rise in England of, 22-
28, 382, 33, 35, 36

Prynne, wmlum, 59

Puritans, the, 39, 45-50, 52, 53, 66, 68,
72, 75, 16,

l’,ym, John, 56 61, 63, 65

[AREEN

RENAISSANCE, the, 13, 14, 50, 52
Restoration, character of the age of

the, 76
Revolution of 1688, the, 86, 87
Richard IT1, 7
Ridley, Nicholas, 32
Ridolfi Plot, the, 43
Rising of the North, the, 40
rs, John, 32
Rupert, Prince 64, 65
Rye-House Plof é the, 83

INDEX

“SAINTS,” the, party under the Com-
monwealth, 71
Scotland, 10, 25, 26, 87-39, 53, 60, 61,
63, 65, 66, 67 (59 1, 74,
%eamcn the Eliztbethan, 39, 41, 42, 45
Self- denying Ordmance, the, 66
Seminary priests,
Seven Bishops, tf\e, 8’)
Seymour, Jane, 23, 25
Shaftesbury, Earl of see Ashley
Shakespeare, 47
Ship Money, 58
Solemn League and Covenant, 65
Somerset, sre Hertford
Spain, Eng]lsh rdations with, 10, 31,
33, 37-39, 41-47, 56,
Spenser, Ldmund 47
Star Chamber, the Court of, 10, 69, 62
Succession, Act of (1531), 19, 20
Qhlpremtwy, Act of (1534), 19
— (1559), 35
— Royal, 18, 20, 35, 30

TEST Act, the, 79, 84
Toleration Act, the, $6
-~ religious, 24, 49, 66, 68,
79, 80, 85-87
l‘uru.s, t,he, 82, 85
‘Tunnage and pmmdnge, 56, 57

2, 75, 78,

UNIFORMITY, Ac'.s of—
— (1549), 2

— (1552), 28, 81

- (1550) 35 36, 49
— (1662

VILLIERS, see Buckingham, 1st Duke
of

WALSINGHAM, Sir Francis, 44

Warwick, Earl of, see Dudley, John

Wentworth Slr T homau, Earl of Straf-
ford, 67, 58,

Westmlnszer Axsemhly of divines at,

Westmor]and, Earl of, 40
Whigs, the, 82, 83, 86
Whitgift, John. 49

William III 81, 85-87
Wolsey, Thomas, 11-13, 16, 17
Worcester, battle of, )
Wyatt, 8ir Thomas, 51

YORK, siege of, 65

Printed by BALLANTYNE, HANSON & CO,
Edinburgh & London

8/13



THE PEOPLE’S BOOKS
General Editor—H. C. O’NEILL

“A wonderful enterprise, admirably planned, and deserving the highest
success."—7 ke Nation.

NOW READY (September 1913)
THE FIRST EIGHTY-FOUR VOLUMES

1. The Foundations of Science . By W. C. D. Whetham, M.A.,

“R.
2. Embryology —The Begummgs of Lll'e By Prof, Gerald Leighton, M.D.

3 Biology . . .. ByProf. W. D. Henderson, M.A.
4. Zoology: The Study of Ammal Life By :"’r SE W. MacBride, M.A.,
5. Botany; The Modern Study of Plants By M' C‘ Stopes, D.Se., Ph.D.,
7 The Structure of the Enrth PR By Pro{ T G. Bonney, F.R.S.
8. Evolution. . . .. yb S. Goodrich, M.A., F.R.S.
10. Heredity . P {’ A S. Walson, B.Sc.
11. Inorganic Chemistry . s+ .« . ByProf E.C.C. Baly, F.R.S.
12. Organic Chemistry . . ByPiof J. B. Cohen, B Sc., F.R.S.
13. The Principles of Electnclty . . By Norman R. Campbell, M.A.
14. Radiation. . . . e . gygvl;h&hps,‘}) S% RAS. ofth
y aunder, A5, of the
15. The Science of the Stnrs - e Royal Qbseratory, Greenwich.
16. The Science of Light . . . ByP. Phxlhps D.Sc.
17. Weather Science . . . ByR.G f,empfert, M.A,
18. ixpnotlsm and Seif-Education , . By A. M. Hmchm)n, M.D.
19. Tl MBo:ll:Zt. a Mother's Book by a By a University Woman,
30. Youth and Sex—Dmgers and Safe- ByMary Schurlieh, M.D., M.S., and
guards for Boys and Girls: . F. Arthur Sibly, M.A., LL.D.
21 Marlr_iageband Motherhood AWlfe s}By H. S Davndson. M.B,,
and| 00 . 0
22, Lord Kelvin . . . . . ByA Rumll M A.D.Sc.,M.LLE.E.
23. Huxle: . . _ By Professor G. Lelih(on, M.D.
24. Sir William Huggxns and Spectro- ByE W Maunder, F.R.A.S.,of the
scopic Astronomy . Royal Observatory, Greenwich.

o

26. Henr{hlB:zrgsm.l ’l:he Phllosophy of By H. Wildon Carr.

2 ‘chology voe e e ByH. J.Watt, M.A,,Ph.D.,D.Phil.

W Ethics = . 1 1 1 1 ! LyCadonRashdall, D.Litt, F.B.A,
29. Kant's Philosophy . . . {By AColl?egI;:ng;nfz' M.A., of Baliiol

. By H. B.Coxou Preface, Mgr. R.
32. Roman Catholicism . y H. Ben ) MB!
33. The Oxford Movement . .. By Wilfrid Ward

{By W. H, Bennett, M.A,, D.D,,

34. The Bible and Criticism . Litt. D, “and W. F. Adency,
36. The Growth of Freedom . . By H. W, Nevinson.

38, Ohver Cromwell . . . . . ByHilda Johnstone, M.A.

39. M rr Queen of Scots . . . ., ByE, O'Necill, MAA,

40. Cecil John Rhodes, 1853-x903 . BylanD. Colvin.

41, Juhlgmg:.::r : So.ldm:, State:man, } By Hilary Hardinge.



THE PEOPLE'S BOOKS—(continued)

42 England in the Making . {By Prof. F J. C. Hearnshaw, M.A.,

43. England in the Middle Ages . ., By E ONenll M.A.
44. The Monarchy and the Peoplo .+« ByW. T Waugh M.A.

47. Women's Sufirage . . « + By M. G. Fawcett, LL.D,
st. Shakespeare ., . . . By Prof. C. H. Herford, Litt.D,
s2. Wordsworth . By Rosaline Masson.

53 Pnrg g:l:l;A .Cho'ice ?f Lyncs and By H. C. O'Nill.

54 Francis Bacon ., . . . By Prof, A. R. Skemp, M.A.
55 The Brontés . . . . ., . By Flora Masson.

s6. Carlyle . . . . ., . . ByL, MacLean Watt,

s2.Dante . . . . . . . ByA G, Ferrers Howell.
6o. A Dictionary of Synonyms . . . gy i\m&m]{(d(}ra)& g LA, o P

y L. edmond Howard. Pre-
61. Home Rule . ‘ * ‘ . { face by Robert Harcourt, M.P,
62. Practical Astronomy . . . By H. Macphereonwlr F.R.AS.
63 Aviation . . . . . . {BY o ney, o Walker, RN,

64. Navigation . P By William Hall, R N., B.A,
65. Pond Life . « « « .« ByE.C. AshM.RA.
66. Dietetics . . . e . By Alex. Bryce, M.D., D.P,

6;. Aristotle \ . « « « .+ ByProf A. E I‘aylor,M A, F. B.A.
68. Friedrich Nietzsche . . . « By M. A,

6g. Eucken: A Phllosoplg of Life . . ByA.]. Jones, SATA., B.Sc., Ph.D.
70 B

TheBBxpenmental y °h°l°" o }By C. W. Valentine, B.A.
71. The Problem of Truth . . . . By H. Wildon Carr.

72. The Church of En; land . «_ By Rev. Canon Masterman,
74 The Hope and Mission of the .F'“} By Rev. Edward Shillito, M.A.
75 Judaism . . . . . . By Ephraim Levine, M.A,
76. Theosophy e By Annie Besant,
78. Welhngton and Waterloo . . . ByMa eij W. Redway.
79. Mediaeval Socialism . . . . l!y B e Jarrett, O P., M.A.
8o. Syndicalism . . . . J. H. Harley, M.A,
82. Co-operation . {vauph Clayton,

A. Robertson, F.F.A,

83. Insurance as a Means of Investment By
8s. A History of English Literature .

By. Charles Lamb. . . . . ., By Flora Masson.
88. %: t_lla_ tthe Child: A Patents By Prof. C. H. Herford, Litt.D.
92. eM;An\:;x;z o- e. " arents }By G. Spiller.

L Com pwn-Rlcketl, M. A,

93. Tenn & . By Aaron Watson.

94. The atm'e of Mnthemaﬁcs . . . B. Jourdnm, M.A.
¢6. Gardening . . e . PyA Cecll Bartlett.

¢8. Atlas of the World . HyJ Bartholomew, F.R G.S.
103. 1 urkey and the Eutem Queltion . Dy John Macdonald, M.A.
105. Trade Unions. . . ~, . . Ly oseph Clayton.

106. -.veliyd:y Law s+« « .« Byl ams.

108. Sh g o .o ly y e Waterlow, M.A.
1o, BritishBirds . . . . . . irkman, B.A.

111, Spiritualism . . . . Anlmr Hill.

112, Kindergarten Teaching at Home { Fm‘:&{‘ﬁmg:" of the National

u4. ‘The Stock Exchnnge « + « + By].F. Wheeler,
s. Coleridge. . « + . . ByS, L Bensusan.
uﬁ The Crusades. . . . . . By M. M. C. Calthrop.

LONDON AND EDINBURGH: T. C. & E. C. JACK
NEW YORK: DODGE PUBLISHING CO.



OPINIONS OF WEIGHT

THE NATION
““A wonderful enterprise, admirably planned, and deserving
the highest success.”
WESTMINSTER GAZETTE

“We have nothing but the highest praise for these little
books, and no one who examines them will have anything
else.”

TIMES
“The undertaking bids fair to prove of real value as an
educative influence. . . . The ‘information that they give, far

from being scrappy, is wonderfully complete and clearly pre-
sented, and the judiciously chosen bibliographies at the end of
each volume will help their readers to pass on from these
capable treatises, which are something more than introductions,
to a fuller study of the several subjects.”

NATURE

“The People’s Books represent an independent and signi-
ficant venture, which we cordially hope will meet with success.
In this series we are provided with dainty volumes, written
by people whose lives have been devoted to the subjects which
they survey.”

PALL MALL GAZETTE
‘A series with a great and popular future.”

MEDICAL TIMES
“We can imagine nothing better than these books for the
use of evening science classes or for private study . . . every
volume is well worth possessing.”
ACADEMY
“The series bids fair to provide a liberal education at a
nominal cost to all who are fortunate enough to possess it.”
OBSERVER
“They seem to be taking,the world for their parish.”



DAILY CHRONICLE

“One volume, an anthology of verse, is entitled Pure Gol:
This surely would be a not improper name for the whole series.

SUNDAY TIMES

“Here are volumes which throw open all the treasures of
science, philosophy, history, and literature, as they are knowr
to scholars of the present generation, books which are planned
to cover the whole range of knowledge, and summarise some
particular branch in an easy and simple style that is sure tc
urge the reader to closer study of the subject. Was I not rig*
in declaring that education is within everyone’s reach to-d:
With the ¢ People’s Books’ in hand there should be nob
of average intelligence unable -to secure self-education.
library—this library—should be his all-sufficing university.’

THE STAR (JOHANNESBURG)

“Probably this bold undertaking by Messrs. Jack is the first
attempt to throw open all the treasures of science, philosophy,
history, and literature known to scholars of the present genera-
tion. We have selected the series for special mention in our

_ leading rather than in our review columns, because we are con-
vinced that it is precisely what is wanted in South Africa and
other British Colonies, whose peoples are profoundly interested
in the new knowledge, but whose chances of obtaining accurate
information on the subject are few and far between.”

THE EXPOSITORY TIMES
““The most amazing of all the issues of cheap books which
have astonished our day and generation.”

NOTES AND QUERIES

“They are not only well ‘up-to-date,’ and the work of com-
petent authors, but are clearly printed on sufficiently good
paper and quite prettily bound.”

MR. WILL CROOKS, M.P.
“The simple, homely language in dealing with a scientific

subject is such a rarity that at first sight one took to readin
without effort.”












321.6WAU

I

" L
Moz oee a
)






